
U . S .  A R M Y  T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
U . S .  M A R I N E  C O R P S  T M  0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

T E C H N I C A L  M A N U A L

U N I T ,  I N T E R M E D I A T E  D I R E C T  S U P P O R T  A N D

I N T E R M E D I A T E  G E N E R A L  S U P P O R T  M A I N T E N A N C E

R E P A I R  P A R T S  A N D  S P E C I A L  T O O L S  L I S T

F O R

PUMP UNIT ,  CENTRIFUGAL,

S E L F - P R I M I N G ,  1 2 5  G P M ,

CLASS 3 ,  D IESEL DRIVEN

N S N  4 3 2 0 - 0 1 - 1 9 0 - 0 4 1 7

Approved for public release. Distribution is unlimited.

HEADQUARTERS,  DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

AND HEADQUARTERS, US. MARINE CORPS

30  NOVEMBER 1987





TM 5-4320-304-24P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY AND

N o . 5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS

N o . 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2 W A S H I N G T O N ,  D . C . ,  3 0  N o v e m b e r  1 9 8 7

U n i t ,  I n t e r m e d i a t e  D i r e c t  S u p p o r t  a n d

I n t e r m e d i a t e  G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  M a n u a l

f o r

PUMP UNIT,  CENTRIFUGAL,  SELF-PRIMING,  125 GPM,

C L A S S 3 ,  D I E S E L - D R I V E N

N S N  4 3 2 0 - 0 1 - 1 9 0 - 0 4 1 7

C u r r e n t  a s  o f  2 9  S e p t e m b e r  1 9 8 7

A p p r o v e d  f o r  p u b l i c  r e l e a s e .  D i s t r i b u t i o n  i s  u n l i m i t e d .

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

Y o u  c a n  h e l p  i m p r o v e  t h i s  m a n u a l . I f  y o u  f i n d  a n y  m i s t a k e s  o r  i f  y o u  k n o w  o f  a  w a y

t o  i m p r o v e  t h e  p r o c e d u r e s ,  p l e a s e  l e t  u s  k n o w . M a i l  y o u r  l e t t e r ,  D A  F o r m  2 0 2 8  ( R e c -

o m m e n d e d  C h a n g e s  t o  P u b l i c a t i o n s  a n d  B l a n k  F o r m s ) ,  o r  D A  F o r m  2 0 2 8 - 2  l o c a t e d  i n

b a c k  o f  t h i s  m a n u a l  d i r e c t l y  t o : C o m m a n d e r ,  U . S .  A r m y  T r o o p  S u p p o r t  C o m m a n d ,  A T T N :

A M S T R - M C T S ,  4 3 0 0  G o o d f e l l o w  B o u l e v a r d ,  S t .  L o u i s ,  M O  6 3 1 2 0 - 1 7 9 8 .  A  r e p l y  w i l l  b e
f u r n i s h e d  t o  y o u .  U S M C  u s e r s  w i l l  s u b m i t  F o r m  N A V M C 1 0 7 7 2  t o  C G  M C L B  ( C o d e  8 5 0 ) ,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

S e c t i o n  I . INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S e c t i o n  I I . REPAIR PARTS L IST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G r o u p  0 0

G r o u p  0 1

G r o u p  0 2

G r o u p  0 3

G r o u p  0 4

G r o u p  0 5

7

8

9

G r o u p  0 6

G r o u p  0 7

G r o u p  0 8

G r o u p  0 9

C e n t r i f u g a l  P u m p  U n i t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P u m p  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P u m p  C a s e  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A i r  F i l t e r  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A i r  C l e a n e r  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A i r  C l e a n e r .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Engine Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

F u e l  S y s t e m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fuel  L i f t  Pump .  .  .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I n j e c t i o n  S y s t e m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Exhaust System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C r a n k  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

T h r o t t l e .  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

C y l i n d e r  H e a d  a n d  C y l i n d e r  A s s e m b l y

C o w l i n g  a n d  C o v e r s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Cylinder Head and Push Rods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Cylinder Head and Valve Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C y l i n d e r  a n d  P i s t o n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P a g e

1

1 - 1

1 - 1

2 - 1

3 - 1

4 - 1

5 - 1

6 - 1

7 - 1

8 - 1

9 - 1

1 0 - 1

1 1 - 1

1 2 - 1

1 3 - 1

1 4 - 1

1 5 - 1

1 6 - 1

1 7 - 1

I l l u s

F i g u r e

1

2

3

4

5

6

1 0
11

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

17

i



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S  ( C o n t i n u e d )

G r o u p  1 0 C r a n k c a s e  A s s e m b l y

C o n n e c t i n g  R o d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Timing Cover and Camshaft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

F l y w h e e l  a n d  O i l  S e a l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C r a n k s h a f t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C r a n k c a s e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G r o u p  1 1 F r a m e  A s s e m b l y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
G r o u p  1 2 B u l k . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S e c t i o n  I I I . SPECIAL TOOLS L IST

Spec ia l  Too ls  .  .  .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S e c t i o n  I V . CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

National Stock Number Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part Number Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Figure and Item Number Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 8 - 1 1 8

1 9 - 1 1 9

2 0 - 1 2 0

2 1 - 1 2 1

2 2 - 1 2 2

2 3 - 1 2 3

2 4 - 1 2 4

B u l k - 1

2 5 - 1 2 5

I - 1

I - 1

I - 3
I - 1 1

i i



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

UNIT, INTERMEDIATE DIRECT SUPPORT AND

INTERMEDIATE GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

S E C T I O N  I . INTRODUCTION

1 . S C O P E .  T h i s  R P S T L  l i s t s  a n d  a u t h o r i z e s  s p a r e s  a n d  r e p a i r  p a r t s ;  s p e c i a l  t o o l s ;

s p e c i a l  t e s t ,  m e a s u r e m e n t ,  a n d  d i a g n o s t i c  e q u i p m e n t  ( T M D E ) ;  a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l

s u p p o r t  e q u i p m e n t  r e q u i r e d  f o r  p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  U n i t ,  I n t e r m e d i a t e  D i r e c t  S u p p o r t

a n d  I n t e r m e d i a t e  G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  o f  t h e  C e n t r i f u g a l  P u m p  U n i t .  I t

a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  r e q u i s i t i o n i n g ,  i s s u e ,  a n d  d i s p o s i t i o n  o f  s p a r e s ,  r e p a i r  p a r t s

a n d  s p e c i a l  t o o l s  a s  i n d i c a t e d  b y  t h e  s o u r c e , m a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  r e c o v e r a b i l i t y  ( S M R )
c o d e s .

2 .  G E N E R A L . I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h i s  s e c t i o n ,  I n t r o d u c t i o n ,  t h i s  R e p a i r  P a r t s  a n d

S p e c i a l  T o o l s  L i s t  i s  d i v i d e d  i n t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s e c t i o n s :

a . S e c t i o n  I I . R e p a i r  P a r t s  L i s t . A  l i s t  o f  s p a r e s  a n d  r e p a i r  p a r t s  a u t h o r -
i z e d  b y  t h i s  R P S T L  f o r  u s e  i n  t h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e . T h e  l i s t  a l s o  i n -
c l u d e s  p a r t s  w h i c h  m u s t  b e  r e m o v e d  f o r  r e p l a c e m e n t  o f  t h e  a u t h o r i z e d  p a r t s . P a r t s

l i s t s  a r e  c o m p o s e d  o f  f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p s  i n  a s c e n d i n g  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e ,  w i t h

t h e  p a r t s  i n  e a c h  g r o u p  l i s t e d  i n  a s c e n d i n g  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  s e q u e n c e .

B u l k  m a t e r i a l s  a r e  l i s t e d  i n  i t e m  n a m e  s e q u e n c e .  R e p a i r  p a r t s  k i t s  a r e  l i s t e d

s e p a r a t e l y  i n  t h e i r  o w n  f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p  w i t h i n  S e c t i o n  I I . R e p a i r  p a r t s  f o r

r e p a i r a b l e  s p e c i a l  t o o l s  a r e  a l s o  l i s t e d  i n  t h i s  s e c t i o n . I t e m s  l i s t e d  a r e  s h o w n

o n  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d  i l l u s t r a t i o n ( s ) / f i g u r e ( s ) .

b .  S e c t i o n  I I I . S p e c i a l  T o o l s  L i s t . A  l i s t  o f  s p e c i a l  t o o l s ,  s p e c i a l  T M D E ,

a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l  s u p p o r t  e q u i p m e n t  a u t h o r i z e d  b y  t h i s  R P S T L  ( a s  i n d i c a t e d  b y
B a s i s  o f  I s s u e  ( B O I )  i n f o r m a t i o n  i n  D E S C R I P T I O N  A N D  U S A B L E  O N  C O D E  c o l u m n )  f o r

t h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

c . S e c t i o n  I V . Cross-references Indexes. A  l i s t ,  i n  N a t i o n a l  I t e m  I d e n t i f i -

c a t i o n  N u m b e r  ( N I I N )  s e q u e n c e ,  o f  a l l  N a t i o n a l  s t o c k  n u m b e r e d  i t e m s  a p p e a r i n g

i n  t h e  l i s t i n g ,  f o l l o w e d  b y  a  l i s t  i n  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  o f  a l l  p a r t  n u m b e r s

a p p e a r i n g  i n  t h e  l i s t i n g s . N a t i o n a l  s t o c k  n u m b e r s  a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r s  a r e  c r o s s - r e f -

e r e n c e d  t o  e a c h  i l l u s t r a t i o n  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  a p p e a r a n c e . T h e  f i g u r e  a n d

i t e m  n u m b e r  i n d e x  l i s t s  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  i n  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  a n d  c r o s s -

r e f e r e n c e s  N S N ,  F S C M  a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r .

3 .  E X P L A N A T I O N  O F  C O L U M N S  ( S E C T I O N S  I I  A N D  I I I ) .

a . I T E M  N O .  ( C o l u m n  ( 1 ) ) . I n d i c a t e s  t h e  n u m b e r  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  i t e m s  c a l l e d

o u t  i n  t h e  i l l u s t r a t i o n .  

b . SMR Code (Column (

c o d e  i s  a  5 - p o s i t i o n  c o d e

c a t e g o r y  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  c r i

2 ) ) .  T h e  S o u r c e ,  M a i n t e n a n c e ,  a n d  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  ( S M R )

c o n t a i n i n g  s u p p l y / r e q u i s i t i o n i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  m a i n t e n a n c e

t e r i a ,  a n d  d i s p o s i t i o n  i n s t r u c t i o n ,  a s  s h o w n  i n  t h e

f o l l o w i n g  b r e a k o u t :

1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

S o u r c e

Code

1 s t  t w o

p o s i t i o n s

H o w  y o u  g e t  a n  i t e m

M a i n t e n a n c e R e c o v e r a b i l i t y

Code Code

3 d  p o s i t i o n 4 t h  p o s i t i o n W h o  d e t e r m i n e s

d i s p o s i t i o n

W h o  c a n  i n s t a l l W h o  c a n  d o a c t i o n  o n  a n

r e p l a c e  o r  u s e c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r * u n s e r v i c e a b l e  i t e m

t h e  i t e m o n  t h e  i t e m

*Complete Repair : M a i n t e n a n c e  c a p a c i t y ,  c a p a b i l i t y ,  a n d  a u t h o r i t y  t o  p e r f o r m

a l l  c o r r e c t i v e  m a i n t e n a n c e  t a s k s  o f  t h e  “ R e p a i r ” f u n c t i o n  i n  a  u s e / u s e r  e n v i r o n m e n t  

i n  o r d e r  t o  r e s t o r e  s e r v i c e a b i l i t y  t o  a  f a i l e d  i t e m .

( 1 )  S o u r c e  C o d e . T h e  s o u r c e  c o d e  t e l l s  y o u  h o w  t o  g e t  a n  i t e m  n e e d e d

f o r  m a i n t e n a n c e ,  r e p a i r ,  o r  o v e r h a u l  o f  a n  e n d  i t e m / e q u i p m e n t .  E x p l a n a t i o n s  o f

s o u r c e  c o d e s  f o l l o w s :

Code E x p l a n a t i o n

PA

PB

P C * *

PD

PE

PF

PG

KD
K F
KB

M O - - ( M a d e  a t  o r g .

AVUM Leve l

M F - - ( M a d e  a t  D S /

AVUM Leve l

M H - - ( M a d e  a t  G S

L e v e l )

M L - - M a d e  a t  S p e -

c i a l i z e d  R e p a i r

A c t i v i t y  ( S R A ) )

M D - - ( M a d e  a t  D e p o t )

S t o c k e d  i t e m s ;  u s e  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  N S N  t o  r e q u e s t / r e q u i s i -

t i o n  i t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  s o u r c e  c o d e s . T h e y  a r e  a u t h o r i z e d

t o  t h e  c a t e g o r y  i n d i c a t e d  b y  t h e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  3 d

p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e .

**NOTE: I t e m s  c o d e d  P C  a r e  s u b j e c t  t o  d e t e r i o r a t i o n .

I t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  c o d e s  a r e  n o t  t o  b e  r e q u e s t e d / r e q u i s i -

t i o n e d  i n d i v i d u a l l y . T h e y  a r e  p a r t  o f  a  k i t  w h i c h  i s

a u t h o r i z e d  t o  t h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c a t e g o r y  i n d i c a t e d  i n  t h e

3 d  p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e .  T h e  c o m p l e t e  k i t  m u s t  b e

r e q u i s i t i o n e d  a n d  a p p l i e d .

E x p l a n a t i o n

I t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  c o d e s  a r e  n o t  t o  b e  r e q u e s t e d / r e q u i s i -

tioned individually. T h e y  m u s t  b e  m a d e  f r o m  b u l k  m a t e r i a l

w h i c h  i s  i d e n t i f i e d  b y  t h e  p a r t  n u m b e r  i n  t h e  D E S C R I P T I O N

a n d  U S A B L E  O N  C O D E  ( U O C )  c o l u m n  a n d  l i s t e d  i n  t h e  B u l k

M a t e r i a l  g r o u p  o f  t h e  r e p a i r  p a r t s  l i s t  i n  t h i s  R P S T L .

I f  t h e  i t e m  i s  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  y o u  b y  t h e  3 d  p o s i t i o n  c o d e

o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e ,  b u t  t h e  s o u r c e  c o d e  i n d i c a t e s  i t  i s  m a d e

a t  a  h i g h e r  l e v e l ,  o r d e r  t h e  i t e m  f r o m  t h e  h i g h e r  l e v e l

o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

2



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

E x p l a n a t i o n

I t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  c o d e s  a r e  n o t  t o  b e  r e q u e s t e d / r e q u i s i -

t i o n e d  i n d i v i d u a l l y . T h e  p a r t s  t h a t  m a k e  u p  t h e  a s s e m b l e d

i t e m  m u s t  b e  r e q u i s i t i o n e d  o r  f a b r i c a t e d  a n d  a s s e m b l e d

a t  t h e  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e  i n d i c a t e d  b y  t h e  s o u r c e  c o d e .
I f  t h e  3 d  p o s i t i o n  c o d e  o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e  a u t h o r i z e s  y o u

t o  r e p l a c e  t h e  i t e m ,  b u t  t h e  s o u r c e  c o d e  i n d i c a t e s  t h e

i t e m s  a r e  a s s e m b l e d  a t  a  h i g h e r  l e v e l ,  o r d e r  t h e  i t e m

f r o m  t h e  h i g h e r  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

E x p l a n a t i o n
C o d e

X A - - D o  n o t  r e q u i s i t i o n  a n  “ X A ’ ’ - c o d e d  i t e m . O r d e r  i t s  n e x t  h i g h e r  a s s e m b l y .  ( A l s o ,

r e f e r  t o  t h e  N O T E  b e l o w . )

X B - - I f  a n  “ X B ”  i t e m  i s  n o t  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  s a l v a g e ,  o r d e r  i t  u s i n g  t h e  F S C M  a n d

p a r t  n u m b e r  g i v e n .

X C - - I n s t a l l a t i o n  d r a w i n g ,  d i a g r a m , i n s t r u c t i o n  s h e e t ,  f i e l d  s e r v i c e  d r a w i n g ,  t h a t

i s  i d e n t i f i e d  b y  m a n u f a c t u r e r ’ s  p a r t  n u m b e r .

X D - - I t e m  i s  n o t  s t o c k e d . O r d e r  a n  “ X D ’ ’ - c o d e d  i t e m  t h r o u g h  n o r m a l  s u p p l y  c h a n n e l s

u s i n g  t h e  F S C M  a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r  g i v e n ,  i f  n o  N S N  i s  a v a i l a b l e .

NOTE

C a n n i b a l i z a t i o n  o r  c o n t r o l l e d  e x c h a n g e ,  w h e n  a u t h o r i z e d ,

m a y  b e  u s e d  a s  a  s o u r c e  o f  s u p p l y  f o r  i t e m s  w i t h  t h e  a b o v e

s o u r c e  c o d e s ,  e x c e p t  f o r  t h o s e  s o u r c e  c o d e d  “ X A ”  o r  t h o s e

a i r c r a f t  s u p p o r t  i t e m s  r e s t r i c t e d  b y  r e q u i r e m e n t s  o f  A R

7 5 0 - 1 .

( 2 )  M a i n t e n a n c e  C o d e . M a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e s  t e l l s  y o u  t h e  l e v e l ( s )  o f  m a i n t e -

n a n c e  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  U S E  a n d  R E P A I R  s u p p o r t  i t e m s . T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e

c o d e s  a r e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  t h i r d  a n d  f o u r t h  p o s i t i o n s  o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e

a s  f o l l o w s :

( a )  T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  t h i r d  p o s i t i o n  t e l l s  y o u

t h e  l o w e s t  m a i n t e n a n c e  l e v e l  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,

a n d  u s e  a n  i t e m . T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  t h i r d

p o s i t i o n  w i l l  i n d i c a t e  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  t o  o n e  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g

l e v e l s  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

C o d e A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

C - - C r e w  o r  o p e r a t o r  m a i n t e n a n c e  d o n e  w i t h i n  o r g a n i z a t i o n a l

o r  a v i a t i o n  u n i t  m a i n t e n a n c e .

O - - O r g a n i z a t i o n a l  o r  a v i a t i o n  u n i t  c a t e g o r y  c a n  r e m o v e ,
r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

F - - D i r e c t  s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n  i n t e r m e d i a t e  l e v e l  c a n  r e m o v e ,

r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

3



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

H - - G e n e r a l  s u p p o r t

L

D

( 3 )

( b )

l e v e l  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

- - S p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d

u s e  t h e  i t e m .

- - D e p o t  l e v e l  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  f o u r t h  p o s i t i o n  t e l l s  w h e t h e r

o r  n o t  t h e  i t e m  i s  t o  b e  r e p a i r e d  a n d  i d e n t i f i e s  t h e  l o w e s t

m a i n t e n a n c e  l e v e l  w i t h  t h e  c a p a b i l i t y  t o  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r

( i . e . ,  p e r f o r m  a l l  a u t h o r i z e d  r e p a i r  f u n c t i o n s . )  N O T E :  S o m e

l i m i t e d  r e p a i r  m a y  b e  d o n e  o n  t h e  i t e m  a t  a  l o w e r  l e v e l  o f  m a i n -

t e n a n c e ,  i f  a u t h o r i z e d  b y  t h e  M a i n t e n a n c e  A l l o c a t i o n  C h a r t  ( M A C )

a n d  S M R  c o d e s . T h i s  p o s i t i o n  w i l l  c o n t a i n  o n e  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g

maintenance codes.

Code

O

F

H

L

D

Z

B

A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

- - O r g a n i z a t i o n a l  o r  ( a v i a t i o n  u n i t )  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l
t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

- - D i r e c t  s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n  i n t e r m e d i a t e  i s  t h e  l o w e s t

l e v e l  t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

- - G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e

r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

- - S p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t

c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

- - D e p o t  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r

o f  t h e  i t e m .

- - N o n r e p a r a b l e . N o  r e p a i r  i s  a u t h o r i z e d .

- - N o  r e p a i r  i s  a u t h o r i z e d .  ( N o  p a r t s  o r  s p e c i a l  t o o l s

a r e  a u t h o r i z e d  f o r  t h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  o f  a  “ B ”  c o d e d  i t e m ) .

H o w e v e r ,  t h e  i t e m  m a y  b e  r e c o n d i t i o n e d  b y  a d j u s t i n g ,

l u b r i c a t i n g ,  e t c . ,  a t  t h e  u s e r  l e v e l .

Recoverability Code. R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  c o d e s  a r e  a s s i g n e d  t o  i t e m s

t o  i n d i c a t e  t h e  d i s p o s i t i o n  a c t i o n  o n  u n s e r v i c e a b l e  i t e m s .  T h e  r e c o v -

e r a b i l i t y  c o d e  i s  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  f i f t h  p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e  S M R  C o d e  a s

f o l l o w s :

R e c o v e r a b i l i t y

C o d e s A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

Z --Nonreparable item. W h e n  u n s e r v i c e a b l e ,  c o n d e m n  a n d

d i s p o s e  o f  t h e  i t e m  a t  t h e  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e  s h o w n
i n  3 d  p o s i t i o n  o f  S M R  C o d e .

4



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

R e c o v e r a b i l i t y

C o d e s A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

O

F

H

D

L

A

--Reparable item. W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y

a n d  d i s p o s e  o f  t h e  i t e m  a t  o r g a n i z a t i

u n i t  l e v e l .

--Reparable item. W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y

a n d  d i s p o s e  o f  t h e  i t e m  a t  t h e  d i r e c t

i n t e r m e d i a t e  l e v e l .

--Reparable item. W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y

r e p a r a b l e ,  c o n d e m n

o n a l  o r  a v i a t i o n

r e p a r a b l e ,  c o n d e m n

s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n

r e p a r a b l e ,  c o n d e m n

a n d  d i s p o s e  o f  t h e  i t e m  a t  t h e  g e n e r a l  s u p p o r t - l e v e l .

--Reparable item. W h e n  b e y o n d  l o w e r  l e v e l  r e p a i r  c a p a b i l -

i t y ,  r e t u r n  t o  d e p o t . C o n d e m n a t i o n  a n d  d i s p o s a l  o f

i t e m  n o t  a u t h o r i z e d  b e l o w  d e p o t  l e v e l .

--Reparable item. C o n d e m n a t i o n  a n d  d i s p o s a l  n o t  a u t h o r i z e d

b e l o w  s p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  ( S R A ) .

- - I t e m  r e q u i r e s  s p e c i a l  h a n d l i n g  o r  c o n d e m n a t i o n  p r o c e d u r e s

b e c a u s e  o f  s p e c i f i c  r e a s o n s  ( e . g . ,  p r e c i o u s  m e t a l  c o n t e n t ,

h i g h  d o l l a r  v a l u e ,  c r i t i c a l  m a t e r i a l ,  o r  h a z a r d o u s  m a t e -

r i a l ) . R e f e r  t o  a p p r o p r i a t e  m a n u a l s / d i r e c t i v e s  f o r

s p e c i f i c  i n s t r u c t i o n s .

c . F S C M  ( C o l u m n  ( 3 ) ) .  T h e  F e d e r a l  S u p p l y  C o d e  f o r  M a n u f a c t u r e r  ( F S C M )  i s

a  5 - d i g i t  n u m e r i c  c o d e  w h i c h  i s  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,

o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a g e n c y ,  e t c . ,  t h a t  s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

d . PART NUMBER (Column (4) ) . I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u -

f a c t u r e r ,  ( i n d i v i d u a l ,  c o m p a n y ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y ) ,  w h i c h

c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s  o f  i t s  e n g i n e e r i n g

d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d  i n s p e c t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s  t o  i d e n t i f y

i t e m  o r  r a n g e  o f  i t e m s .

NOTE

W h e n  y o u  u s e  a n  N S N  t o  r e q u i s i t i o n  a n  i t e m ,  t h e  i t e m  y o u

r e c e i v e  m a y  h a v e  a  d i f f e r e n t  p a r t  n u m b e r  f r o m  t h e  p a r t

o r d e r e d .

e . DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) (Column

t h e  f o l l o w i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n :

(1 )  T h e  F e d e r a l  i t e m  n a m e  a n d ,  w h e n  r e q u i r e d

i d e n t i f y  t h e  i t e m .

( 2 )  T h e  p h y s i c a l  s e c u r i t y  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n

a n

( 5 ) ) . T h i s  c o l u m n  i n c l u d e s

a  m i n i m u m

o f  t h e  i t e m  i s

d e s c r i p t i o n t o

i n d i c a t e d  b y  t h e

p a r e n t h e t i c a l  e n t r y ,  e . g . ,  P h y  S e c  C 1 -  C o n f i d e n t i a l ,  P h y  S e c  C 1  ( S )

- Secret, Phy Sec C1 (T) - Top Secret.

5



( 3 )

( 4 )

( 5 )

( 6 )

( 7 )

( 8 )

( 9 )

T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

I t e m s  t h a t  a r e  i n c l u d e d  i n  k i t s  a n d  s e t s  a r e  l i s t e d  b e l o w  t h e  n a m e

o f  t h e  k i t  o r  s e t .

S p a r e / r e p a i r  p a r t s  t h a t  m a k e  u p  a n  a s s e m b l e d  i t e m  a r e  l i s t e d  i m m e d i -

a t e l y  f o l l o w i n g  t h e  a s s e m b l e d  i t e m  l i n e  e n t r y .

P a r t  n u m b e r s  f o r  b u l k  m a t e r i a l s  a r e  r e f e r e n c e d  i n  t h i s  c o l u m n  i n

t h e  l i n e  i t e m  e n t r y  f o r  t h e  i t e m  t o  b e  m a n u f a c t u r e d / f a b r i c a t e d .

W h e n  t h e  i t e m  i s  n o t  u s e d  w i t h  a l l  s e r i a l  n u m b e r s  o f  t h e  s a m e  m o d e l ,

t h e  e f f e c t i v e  s e r i a l  n u m b e r s  a r e  s h o w n  o n  t h e  l a s t  l i n e ( s )  o f  t h e

d e s c r i p t i o n  ( b e f o r e  U O C ) .

T h e  u s a b l e  o n  c o d e ,  w h e n  a p p l i c a b l e  ( s e e  p a r a g r a p h  5 ,  S p e c i a l  I n f o r -

m a t i o n ) .

I n  t h e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s  L i s t  s e c t i o n ,  t h e  b a s i s  o f  i s s u e  ( B O I )  a p p e a r s

a s  t h e  l a s t  l i n e ( s )  i n  t h e  e n t r y  f o r  e a c h  s p e c i a l  t o o l ,  s p e c i a l  T M D E ,

a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l  s u p p o r t  e q u i p m e n t . W h e n  d e n s i t y  o f  e q u i p m e n t s

s u p p o r t e d  e x c e e d s  d e n s i t y  s p r e a d  i n d i c a t e d  i n  t h e  b a s i s  o f  i s s u e ,

t h e  t o t a l  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  i s  i n c r e a s e d  p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y .

T h e  s t a t e m e n t  “ E N D  O F  F I G U R E ”  a p p e a r s  j u s t  b e l o w  t h e  l a s t  i t e m  d e -

s c r i p t i o n  i n  C o l u m n  5  f o r  a  g i v e n  f i g u r e  i n  b o t h  S e c t i o n  I I  a n d  S e c -
t i o n  I I I .

( 1 0 )  T h e  i n d e n t u r e ,  s h o w n  a s  d o t s  a p p e a r i n g  b e f o r e  t h e  r e p a i r  p a r t ,  i n d i -

c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  i t e m  i s  a  r e p a i r  p a r t  o f  t h e  n e x t  h i g h e r  a s s e m b l y .

f .  Q T Y  ( C o l u m n  ( 6 ) ) . T h e  Q T Y  ( q u a n t i t y  p e r  f i g u r e  c o l u m n )  i n d i c a t e s  t h e

q u a n t i t y  o f  t h e  i t e m  u s e d  i n  t h e  b r e a k o u t  s h o w n  o n  t h e  i l l u s t r a t i o n  f i g u r e ,  w h i c h

i s  p r e p a r e d  f o r  a  f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p ,  s u b f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p ,  o r  a n  a s s e m b l y .  A  “ V ”

a p p e a r i n g  i n  t h i s  c o l u m n  i n  l i e u  o f  a  q u a n t i t y  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  q u a n t i t y  i s
v a r i a b l e  a n d  m a y  v a r y  f r o m  a p p l i c a t i o n  t o  a p p l i c a t i o n .

4.  EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS (SECTION IV) .

a . NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER (NSN)  I N D E X.

( 1 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  b y  N a t i o n a l  i t e m

i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  n u m b e r

( N I I N )  s e q u e n c e . T h e  N I I N  c o n s i s t s  o f  t h e  l a s t  n i n e  d i g i t s  o f  t h e

NSN

N S N ,  i . e . ( 5 3 0 5 - 0 1 - 5 7 4 - 1 4 6 7 ) .

N I I N

W h e n  u s i n g  t h i s  c o l u m n  t o  l o c a t e  a n  i t e m ,  i g n o r e  t h e  f i r s t  4  d i g i t s

o f  t h e  N S N . H o w e v e r ,  t h e  c o m p l e t e  N S N  s h o u l d  b e  u s e d  w h e n  o r d e r i n g

i t e m s  b y  s t o c k  n u m b e r .

( 2 )  F I G .  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e

i t e m  i s  i d e n t i f i e d / l o c a t e d . T h e  f i g u r e s  a r e  i n  n u m e r i c a l  o r d e r  i n

S e c t i o n  I I  a n d  S e c t i o n  I I I .

6



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

( 3 )

b .  P A R T

i n  a s c e n d i n g

b e r  c o m b i n a t i

A  t h r o u g h  Z ,

I T E M  c o l u m n . T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i d e n t i f i e s  t h e  i t e m  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h

t h e  f i g u r e  l i s t e d  i n  t h e  a d j a c e n t  F I G .  c o l u m n .  T h i s  i t e m  i s  a l s o

i d e n t i f i e d  b y  t h e  N S N  l i s t e d  o n  t h e  s a m e  l i n e .

N U M B E R  I N D E X .  P a r t  n u m b e r s  i n  t h i s  i n d e x  a r e  l i s t e d  b y  p a r t  n u m b e r

a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  ( i . e . ,  v e r t i c a l  a r r a n g e m e n t  o f  l e t t e r  a n d  n u m -

o n  w h i c h  p l a c e s  t h e  f i r s t  l e t t e r  o r  d i g i t  o f  e a c h  g r o u p  i n  o r d e r

f o l l o w e d  b y  t h e  n u m b e r s  0  t h r o u g h  9  a n d  e a c h  f o l l o w i n g  l e t t e r  o r

d i g i t  i n  l i k e  o r d e r ) .

( 1 )  F S C M  C o l u m n . T h e  F e d e r a l  S u p p l y  C o d e  f o r  M a n u f a c t u r e r  ( F S C M )  i s

a  5 - d i g i t  n u m e r i c  c o d e  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,

o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a g e n c y ,  e t c . ,  t h a t  s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

( 2 )  P A R T  N U M B E R  c o l u m n . I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u f a c -

t u r e r  ( i n d i v i d u a l ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y ) ,  w h i c h

c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s  o f  i t s

e n g i n e e r i n g  d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d  i n s p e c t i o n  r e -

q u i r e m e n t s  t o  i d e n t i f y  a n  i t e m  o r  r a n g e  o f  i t e m s .

( 3 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  f o r  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d

p a r t  n u m b e r  a n d  m a n u f a c t u r e r  i d e n t i f i e d  i n  t h e  P A R T  N U M B E R  a n d  F S C M

c o l u m n s  t o  t h e  l e f t .

( 4 )  F I G .  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e

i t e m  i s  i d e n t i f i e d / l o c a t e d  i n  S e c t i o n s  I I  a n d  I I I .

( 5 )  I T E M  c o l u m n . T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i s  t h a t  n u m b e r  a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  i t e m

a s  i t  a p p e a r s  i n  t h e  f i g u r e  r e f e r e n c e d  i n  a d j a c e n t  f i g u r e  n u m b e r

c o l u m n .

c . FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX.

( 1 )  F I G .  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e

i t e m  i s  i d e n t i f i e d / l o c a t e d  i n  S e c t i o n  I I  a n d  I I I .

( 2 )  I T E M  c o l u m n . T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i s  t h a t  n u m b e r  a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  i t e m

a s  i t  a p p e a r s  i n  t h e  f i g u r e  r e f e r e n c e d  i n  t h e  a d j a c e n t  f i g u r e  n u m b e r

c o l u m n .

( 3 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n . T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  f o r  t h e  i t e m .

( 4 )  F S C M  c o l u m n . T h e  F e d e r a l  S u p p l y  C o d e  f o r  M a n u f a c t u r e r  ( F S C M )  i s

a  5 - d i g i t  n u m e r i c  c o d e  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,

o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a g e n c y ,  e t c . ,  t h a t  s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

( 5 )  P A R T  N U M B E R  c o l u m n . I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u -

f a c t u r e r  ( i n d i v i d u a l ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y ) ,

w h i c h  c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s

o f  i t s  e n g i n e e r i n g  d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d  i n s p e c -

t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s  t o  i d e n t i f y  a n  i t e m  o r  r a n g e  o f  i t e m s .

7



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

5 .  S P E C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N .

a . USABLE ON CODE. T h e  u s a b l e  o n  c o d e  a p p e a r s  i n  t h e  l o w e r  l e f t  c o r n e r  o f

t h e  D e s c r i p t i o n  c o l u m n  h e a d i n g . Usable on codes are shown as “UOC:.....” in the

D e s c r i p t i o n  C o l u m n  ( j u s t i f i e d - l e f t )  o n  t h e  l a s t  l i n e  a p p l i c a b l e  i t e m  d e s c r i p t i o n /

n o m e n c l a t u r e . U n c o d e d  i t e m s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  a l l  m o d e l s .

b .  A S S O C I A T E D  P U B L I C A T I O N S .  T h e  p u b l i c a t i o n  l i s t e d  b e l o w  p e r t a i n s  t o  t h e

C e n t r i f u g a l  P u m p  U n i t .

P u b l i c a t i o n S h o r t  T i t l e

T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 1 4 P u m p  U n i t ,  C e n t r i f u g a l
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 1 4 / 1

6.  HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

7 .

a . W h e n  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  o r  P a r t  N u m b e r  i s  N O T  K n o w n .

( 1 )  F i r s t . U s i n g  t h e  t a b l e  o f  c o n t e n t s ,  d e t e r m i n e  t h e  a s s e m b l y  g r o u p

o r  s u b a s s e m b l y  g r o u p  t o  w h i c h  t h e  i t e m  b e l o n g s .  T h i s  i s  n e c e s s a r y

s i n c e  f i g u r e s  a r e  p r e p a r e d  f o r  a s s e m b l y  g r o u p s  a n d  s u b a s s e m b l y  g r o u p s ,

a n d  l i s t i n g s  a r e  d i v i d e d  i n t o  t h e  s a m e  g r o u p s .

( 2 )  S e c o n d . F i n d  t h e  f i g u r e  c o v e r i n g  t h e  a s s e m b l y  g r o u p  o r  s u b a s s e m b l y

g r o u p  t o  w h i c h  t h e  i t e m  b e l o n g s .

( 3 )  T h i r d . I d e n t i f y  t h e  i t e m  o n  t h e  f i g u r e  a n d  n o t e  t h e  i t e m  n u m b e r .

( 4 )  F o u r t h . R e f e r  t o  t h e  R e p a i r  P a r t s  L i s t  f o r  t h e  f i g u r e  t o  f i n d  t h e

p a r t  n u m b e r  f o r  t h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  n o t e d  o n  t h e  f i g u r e .

( 5 )  F i f t h . R e f e r  t o  t h e  P a r t  N u m b e r  I n d e x  t o  f i n d  t h e  N S N ,  i f  a s s i g n e d .

b .  W h e n  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  o r  P a r t  N u m b e r  i s  K n o w n :

( 1 )  F i r s t . U s i n g  t h e  I n d e x  o f  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r s  a n d  P a r t  N u m b e r s ,

f i n d  t h e  p e r t i n e n t  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  o r  P a r t  N u m b e r .  T h e  N S N

i n d e x  i s  i n  N a t i o n a l  I t e m  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  N u m b e r  ( N I I N )  s e q u e n c e  ( s e e

4 a ( 1 ) ) . T h e  p a r t  n u m b e r s  i n  t h e  P a r t  N u m b e r  i n d e x  a r e  l i s t e d  i n

a s c e n d i n g  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  ( s e e  p a r a g r a p h  4 b ) .  B o t h  i n d e x e s

c r o s s - r e f e r e n c e  y o u  t o  t h e  i l l u s t r a t i o n  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  o f

t h e  i t e m  y o u  a r e  l o o k i n g  f o r .

( 2 )  S e c o n d . A f t e r  f i n d i n g  t h e  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r ,  v e r i f y  t h a t  t h e

i t e m  i s  t h e  o n e  y o u  a r e  l o o k i n g  f o r ,  t h e n  l o c a t e  t h e  i t e m  n u m b e r

i n  t h e  r e p a i r  p a r t s  l i s t  f o r  t h e  f i g u r e .

ABBREVIATIONS. A b b r e v i a t i o n s  u s e d  i n  t h i s  m a n u a l  a r e  l i s t e d  i n  M I L - S T D - 1 2 .

8





TM 5-4320-304-24P
TM-08922A-24P/2

Figure 1. Centrifugal Pump Unit



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 00  CENTRIFUGAL PUMP UNIT

FIG. 1  CENTRIFUGAL PUMP UNIT

1 XDOZZ 05748 01628 SCREW,DRIVE  NO.4X3/16 INCH LONG 4
2 XDOZZ 05748 51454 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO  IDENTIFICATION 1
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS35649-202 NUT,PLAINM,HEXAGON  NO.10-24 2
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-43 WASHER,LOCK  NO.10 2
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35206-264 SCREW,MACHINE  NO.10-24X5/8 INCH 2

LONG
6 XDOZZ 97403 13219E2950 PLATE,MOUNTING 1
7 XDOZZ 05748 01628 SCREW,DRIVE  NO.4X3/16 INCH LONG 8
8 XDOZZ 05748 77939 PLATE,CAUTION 2
9 PAOZZ 96906 MS35649-202 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  NO.10-24 4
10 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-43 WASHER,LOCK  NO.10 4
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS35206-264 SCREW,MACHINE  NO.10-24X5/8 INCH 4

LONG
12 XDOZZ 05748 77940 PLATE,MOUNTING 2
13 XAOHH 05748 70895SA PUMP UNIT ASSEMBLY 1

END OF FIGURE

1-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 2. Pump Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 01  PUMP ASSEMBLY

FIG. 2  PUMP ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS51884-15 .PLUG,PIPE  1-1/2 INCH NPT 1
2 PAOZZ 05748 15000 .PLUG,PIPE  3/8 INCH NPT 1
3 PAOZZ 97403 13218E0479-37 .ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,PI  2 INCH NPT X 2

2 INCH NPSH
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS51968-5 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  5/16-24 3
5 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8814 .FLANGE,PIPE 1
6 PAOOZ 97403 13200E8810 .FLAPPER,FOOT VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35214-69 ..SCREW,MACHINE  1/4-20X1/2 INCH 1

LONG
8 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8811 ..WEIGHT,CHECK VALVE 1
9 PAOZZ 97403 13200E8813 ..GASKET 1
10 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8812 ..WEIGHT,CHECK VALVE, 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS51864-103-18 .STUD  5/16-18NCX5/16-24UNFX2-1/ 3

4IN. LG
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS51968-14 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 2
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-18 .WASHER,FLAT  1/2 INCH ID 2
14 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8809 .VOLUTE,PUMP 1
15 PAOZZ 96906 MS29513-273 .PACKING,PREFORMED  1/8X9-3/4X10 1

PART OF KIT P/N 78678S/A
16 PAOZZ 96906 MS51864-106-20 .STUD,PLAIN  1/2-13X1/2-20X2-3/8 2

INCH LONG
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-43 .BOLT,MACHINE  5/16-24X2-3/4 INCH 1

LONG
18 KFOZZ 97403 13200E8802 .RETAINER,PACKING  5/16 INCH PART OF 1

KIT P/N 78678S/A
19 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8808 .IMPELLER,PUMP,CENTR 1
20 PAOZZ 97403 13200E8807-1 .SHIM  0.010 INCH THICK 2
21 PAOZZ 97403 13200E8807-2 .WASHER,FLAT  0.030 INCH THICK 1
22 PAOZZ 96906 MS35198-70 .SCREW,MACHINE  FLAT HD 1/4-20X5/8 2

IN. LG
23 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8815 .PLATE,WEAR,PUMP 1
24 KFOZZ 96906 MS29513-253 .PACKING,PREFORMED  1/8X5-3/8X5-5/8 1

PART OF KIT P/N 78678S/A
25 KFOZZ 97403 13200E8806 .SEAL,SHAFT PART OF KIT P/N 78678S/A 1
26 XDOZZ 97403 13200E8804 .SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
27 PAOZZ 96906 MS35756-34 .KEY,WOODRUFF  3/16X5/8 INCH LONG 1
28 KFOZZ 97403 13200E8861 .SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE  5/16-24X7/8 4

INCH LONG PART OF KIT P/N 78678S/A
29 AOOFF 05748 29282SA .PUMP CASE ASSEMBLY 1

PAOZZ 05748 78678S/A .KIT,REPAIR PUMP 1
PACKING,PREFORMED  ( 1)  2-15
PACKING,PREFORMED  ( 1)  2-24
RETAINER,PACKING   ( 1)  2-18
SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE( 4)  2-28
SEAL,SHAFT         ( 1)  2-25

END OF FIGURE

2-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 3. Pump Case Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 02  PUMP CASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 3  PUMP CASE ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS51887-7C ..BUSHING,PIPE 1
2 PAOZZ 97403 13218E0468-227 ..BUSHING  2NPTX1-1/2NPT 1
3 XDOFZ 97403 13200E8803 ..BODY,PUMP  PUMP AND HELICOIL 1

...INSERT
4 PAFZZ 96906 MS122122 ...INSERT,SCREW THREAD  5/16-18 3
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS122125 ...INSERT,SCREW THR  1/2-13 X 3/4 2
6 PAFZZ 96906 MS122121 ...INSERT,SCREW THREAD  1/4-20 X 3/8 2
7 XAFZZ 05748 29593 ...CASE,PUMP 1

END OF FIGURE

3-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 4. Air Filter Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 03  AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

FIG. 4  AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ 18265 RBX00-2250 .INDICATOR,  AIR RESTRICTION 1
2 XDOZZ 05748 03245 .NIPPLE,CLOSE  1/8 NPT X 3/4 IN LG 1
3 AOOOO 05748 76789SA .AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY 1

END OF FIGURE

4-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 5. Air Cleaner Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 03  AIR FILTER ASSEMBLYU

FIG. 5  AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

1 XDOZZ 05748 05805 ..ELBOW,STREET  1-1/4 IN NPT 1
2 XDOZZ 00736 204-302 ..CLEANER,AIR 1

END OF FIGURE

5-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 6. Air Cleaner



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 03  AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

FIG. 6  AIR CLEANER

1 PAOZZ 00736 20515 ...NUT  .375-16 1
2 PAOZZ 00736 22852 ...WASHER,SEALING 1
3 XDOZZ 00736 1NB-001 ...TOP 1
4 PAOBZ 00736 1DM-007 ...FILTER,AIR 1
5 XDOZZ 00736 12PGJW/STEM ...CONNECTOR,BASE 1
6 PAOZZ 00736 12B-006 ...GASKET 1
7 XDOZZ 00736 204302-800 ...HOOD,RAIN 1

END OF FIGURE

6-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 7. Engine Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 04  ENGINE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 7  ENGINE ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-8 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  3/8-16 4
2 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-46 .WASHER,LOCK  3/8 IN 4
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS90728-64 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-16X1-1/2 2

INCH LONG
4 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-60 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-16X1 IN 4

LG
5 XDOZZ 05748 72028 .BRACKET,ENGINE 2
6 PBFHH 61080 E673LHK-216 .ENGINE 1

END OF FIGURE

7-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 8. Fuel System



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 05  FUEL SYSTEM

FIG. 8  FUEL SYSTEM

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 527 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M8X50 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 031 655 00 ..CLIP,PIPE 4
3 PAOZZ 61080 035 206 00 ..SPACER  9X14X20 2
4 PAOZZ 61080 400 894 01 ..FILTER,FUEL 1
5 PAOZZ 61080 501 731 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M8X10 DIN 912-8.8ZN 1
6 PAOZZ 61080 032 929 00 ..SPACER,SLEEVE 1
7 PAOZZ 61080 501 339 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M8X12 1
8 MOOZZ 61080 035 256 00 ..HOSE,FUEL  400MM LG,CUT FROM BULK 1

P/N 801-4 FSCM 87373
9 XDOZZ 61080 500 064 00 ..BOLT,BANJO 2
10 PAOZZ 61080 500 012 00 ..GASKET 4
11 XDOZZ 61080 500 159 00 ..PIECE,RING 2
12 MOOZZ 61080 034 931 00 ..HOSE,FUEL  60MM LG,CUT FROM BULK 1

P/N 801-4 FSCM 87373
13 PAOZZ 61080 400 373 00 ..CLAMP 1
14 MOOZZ 61080 036 742 00 ..HOSE,FUEL  55 MM LG,CUT FROM BULK 1

P/N 801-4 FSCM 87373
15 MOOZZ 61080 034 936 00 ..HOSE,FUEL  330MM LG,CUT FROM BULK 1

P/N 801-4 FSCM 87373
16 MOOZZ 61080 034 933 00 ..HOSE,FUEL  140MM LG,CUT FROM BULK 1

P/N 801-4 FSCM 87373
17 XDOZZ 61080 501 697 00 ..BOLT,BANJO 1
18 PAOZZ 61080 500 624 00 ..WASHER,SEALING 1
19 XDOZZ 61080 400 933 00 ..PIECE,DOUBLE RING 1
20 PAOZZ 61080 501 583 00 ..WASHER  10.5 DIN 1
21 XDOZZ 61080 501 715 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M8X25 2
22 XDOZZ 61080 501 716 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M8X65 2
23 XDOZZ 61080 400 284 00 ..NUT,HEX  M8 2
24 XDOZZ 61080 034 930 00 ..TUBE,SPACER 2
25 XDOZZ 61080 035 258 00 ..SPACER 4
26 PBOZZ 61080 400 326 11 ..CAP,FUEL TANK 1
27 XDOZZ 61080 006 913 00 ..TANK,FUEL 1
28 PAOZZ 61080 400 283 00 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE  M6 2
29 PAOZZ 61080 501 443 00 ..STUD  M6X15 2
30 PBOFF 61080 501 814 00 ..PUMP,LIFT 1

END OF FIGURE

8-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 9. Fuel Lift Pump



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 05  FUEL SYSTEM

FIG. 9  FUEL LIFT PUMP

1 PAFZZ 61080 490 185 00 ...GASKET 1
2 PAFZZ 61080 490 184 00 ...GASKET 1
3 PAFZZ 61080 490 183 00 ...FILTER,FUEL 1
4 PAFZZ 61080 490 181 00 ...SCREW,ALLEN 6
5 PAFZZ 61080 490 182 00 ...DIAPHRAGM 1
6 PAFZZ 61080 501 299 00 ..GASKET 1

END OF FIGURE

9-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 10. Injection System



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 05  FUEL SYSTEM

FIG. 10  INJECTION SYSTEM

1 PBOZZ 61080 034 057 00 ..PIPE,FUEL PRESSURE 1
2 PAFZZ 61080 400 066 00 ..INJECTOR 1
3 PAFZZ 61080 400 031 00 ..WASHER,JOINT 1
4 PAFZZ 61080 500 229 00 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 2
5 PBFBZ 61080 400 802 01 ..PUMP,INJECTION 1
6 XDFZZ 61080 034 850 00 ..CONNECTION,HOSE 1
7 PAFZZ 61080 500 011 00 ..GASKET 2
8 PAFZZ 61080 006 710 01 ..VALVE,NON-RETURN 1
9 XDFZZ 61080 490 031 00 ...CONNECTOR 1
10 PAFZZ 61080 490 047 00 ...PACKING,PREFORMED 1
11 XDFZZ 61080 490 043 00 ...SHIM 3
12 XDFZZ 61080 490 039 00 ...PIECE,FILLING 1
13 XDFZZ 61080 490 037 00 ...SPRING,VALVE  DELIVERY 1
14 PAFZZ 61080 490 044 00 ...GASKET 1
15 XDFZZ 61080 490 369 00 ...VALVE,DELIVERY 1
16 PAFZZ 61080 032 095 00 ..GASKET  0.15MM 1
16 PAFZZ 61080 032 096 00 ..GASKET 0.20MM 1
16 PAFZZ 61080 032 097 00 ..SHIM 0.30MM 1
16 PAFZZ 61080 032 098 00 ..SHIM 0.50MM 1
17 XDFZZ 61080 030 626 00 ..PLATE 1
18 XDFZZ 61080 030 640 00 ..TAPPET 1

END OF FIGURE

10-1



Figure 11.

T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 06  EXHAUST SYSTEM

FIG.11  EXHAUST SYSTEM

1 XDOZZ 61080 501 731 00 ..SCREW,HEX HEAD  M8X10 DIN 912- 4
8.8ZN

2 XDOZZ 61080 500 168 00 ..WASHER  8,4MS DIN 125-MS 4
3 XDOZZ 61080 007 852 00 ..GUARD,MUFFLER 1
4 XDOZZ 61080 036 997 00 ..PLATE,WARNING 1
5 PAOZZ 61080 400 816 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON 2
6 PAOZZ 61080 008 649 00 ..MUFFLER,EXHAUST 1
7 PAOZZ 61080 501 224 00 ..GASKET 1

END OF FIGURE

11-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 12. Crank Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 07  CRANK ASSEMBLY
FIG. 12  CRANK ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZZ 61080 500 534 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M10X16 DIN 912-8.8 4
2 XDFZZ 61080 003 137 01 ..HOUSING 1
3 PAFZZ 61080 032 100 00 ..GASKET 1
4 XDFZZ 61080 004 106 11 ..WHEEL ASSY, GEAR 1
5 XDFZZ 61080 032 620 00 ...STUD 1
6 PAFZZ 61080 502 524 00 ...SEAL,OIL 1
7 PAFZZ 61080 400 190 00 ...SHELL,NEEDLE 1
8 PAFZZ 61080 400 013 00 ..DISC 1
9 XDFZZ 61080 500 245 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M16X1,5 DIN 936-17TH 1
10 XDFZZ 61080 500 032 00 ..WASHER,SPRING  16MM DIN 128 1
11 XDFZZ 61080 031 124 10 ..PINION 1
12 PBOZZ 61080 003 150 00 ..HANDLE,STARTING  CRANK 1

END OF FIGURE

12-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 13. Throttle



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 08  THROTTLE

FIG. 13  THROTTLE

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 227 00 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  M6 DIN 934-8 2
2 XDOZZ 61080 035 119 00 ..LEVER 1
3 PAOZZ 61080 031 056 00 ..WASHER,FLAT 1
4 XDOZZ 61080 501 333 00 ..JOINT,ANGULAR 2
5 XDOZZ 61080 035 110 00 ..SCREW,ADJUSTING 1
6 PAOZZ 61080 500 232 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  BM8 DIN 439-5 1
7 PAOZZ 61080 500 629 00 ..DISC,WASHER B8,  4 DIN 9021-ST 1
8 PAOZZ 61080 500 035 00 ..WASHER,SPRING TENSI  B8 DIN 137 1
9 XDOZZ 61080 035 115 00 ..LEVER,HAND 1
10 XDOZZ 61080 035 116 00 ..LEVER 1
11 PAOZZ 61080 035 117 00 ..SCREW 1
12 PAOZZ 61080 500 251 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M5X10 DIN 933-8.8 2
13 PAOZZ 61080 500 165 00 ..DISC 5,3 DIN 125-ST 2
14 PAOZZ 61080 031 122 00 ..FLAP,FIXING 2
15 PAOZZ 61080 031 121 01 ..NUT 2
16 PAOZZ 61080 500 520 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M8X20 DIN 6912-8.8 2
17 PAOZZ 61080 500 167 00 ..WASHER 8,4 DIN 125-ST 4
18 XDOZZ 61080 007 204 00 ..CONSOLE 1

END OF FIGURE

13-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 14. Cowling and Covers



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09  CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 14  COWLING AND COVERS

1 XDOZZ 61080 031 509 00 ..CLAMP 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 500 501 00 ..SCREW,MACHINE  AM5X90 DIN 84-4.8 1
3 PAOZZ 61080 400 282 00 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE  M5 SSN 440.8 1

CU
4 XDOZZ 61080 030 666 01 ..COWLING 1
5 PAFZZ 61080 500 234 00 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  M8X1 DIN 934-12 2
6 PAFZZ 61080 037 663 00 ..WASHER,SPRING  38 DIN 137 2
7 XDFZZ 61080 034 578 00 ..STRAP,LIFTING 1
8 XDFZZ 61080 030 665 01 ..COVER 1
9 XDFZZ 61080 030 664 01 ..COVER 1
10 XDFZZ 61080 034 929 00 ..SUPPORT,FUEL TANK 1

END OF FIGURE

14-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 15. Cylinder Head and Push Rods



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09  CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 15  CYLINDER HEAD AND PUSH RODS

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 513 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M8X10 DIN 912-8.8 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 500 010 00 ..GASKET 2
3 XDOZZ 61080 031 592 00 ..CLIP,PIPE 1
4 PAOZZ 61080 500 234 00 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  M8X1 DIN934-12 4
5 PAOZZ 61080 500 035 00 ..WASHER,SPRING  TENSION 38 DIN 137 2
6 XDOZZ 61080 003 138 02 ..COVER, CYL HEAD 1
7 XDOZZ 61080 003 620 04 ...TUBE,BREATHER 1
8 PAOZZ 61080 032 089 02 W3 ..GASKET 1
9 PAOOO 61080 003 618 01 ..CUP ASSY,  COLD START ASSIST 1
10 XAOZZ 61080 007 363 00 P1 ...PLUG,CLOSING 1
11 PAOZZ 61080 501 541 00 ....PACKING,PREFORMED 1
12 PAOZZ 61080 500 011 00 ..GASKET 1
13 XDFZZ 61080 037 663 00 ..WASHER 2
14 XDFZZ 61080 030 615 01 ..SHAFT,ROCKER 1
15 XDFZZ 61080 030 925 00 ..CLAMP 1
16 XDFZZ 61080 031 731 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON 2
17 XDFZZ 61080 030 037 00 ..SCREW,ADJUSTING 2
18 XDFZZ 61080 030 220 01 ..SCREW,ADJUSTING 1
19 XDFZZ 61080 030 600 02 ..CLAMP 1
20 XDFZZ 61080 500 227 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M6 DIN 934-8 1
21 XDFZZ 61080 006 142 01 ..ROCKER 1
22 XDFZZ 61080 034 301 00 ...BUSHING 1
23 XDFZZ 61080 006 143 01 ..ROCKER 1
24 XDFZZ 61080 034 301 01 ...BUSHING 1
25 XDFZZ 61080 500 437 00 ..SCREW  M12X1.5 1
26 PAOZZ 61080 500 230 00 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 2
27 XDOZZ 61080 038 926 00 ..ADAPTER,AIR CLEANER 1
28 PAOZZ 61080 034 772 00 W1 ..GASKET 1
29 PAFZZ 61080 035 818 00 ..GASKET  0.40MM 1
29 PAFZZ 61080 035 819 00 ..GASKET  0.50MM 1
29 PAFZZ 61080 035 820 00 ..GASKET  0.60MM 1
29 PAFZZ 61080 035 821 00 ..GASKET  0.70MM 1
29 PAFZZ 61080 035 822 00 ..GASKET  0.80MM 1
30 XDFZZ 61080 030 639 01 ..PUSHROD,EXHAUST 1
31 XDFZZ 61080 009 026 00 ..PUSHROD,COMPLETE,  INTAKE 1
32 XDFZZ 61080 032 090 02 ..TUBE,PROTECTION 2
33 XDFZZ 61080 031 851 00 ..SPRING,PRESSURE 2
34 XDFZZ 61080 032 091 01 ..SHIM 4
35 PAFZZ 61080 502 580 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 4

END OF FIGURE

15-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 16. Cylinder Head and Valve Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09  CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 16  CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE
ASSEMBLY

1 PBFHH 61080 009 076 01 ..CYLINDER HEAD ASSY 1
2 XDHZZ 61080 031 719 10 ...COLLET 2
3 XDHZZ 61080 030 605 01 ...CUP 2
4 XDHZZ 61080 032 081 00 ...SPRING,VALVE 2
5 XDHZZ 61080 032 084 00 ...WASHER 2
6 XDHZZ 61080 032 080 01 ...CAP 2
7 XDHZZ 61080 037 538 00 ...RING,SPACER 2
8 XDHZZ 61080 035 698 20 ...VALVE 2
9 XDHZZ 61080 500 238 00 ...NUT,HEXAGON  BM10 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 030 611 00 ...PIN,THREADED 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 500 426 00 ...PLATE,SPRING A8 DIN 2093 10
12 XDHZZ 61080 030 638 00 ...PIN 1
13 PAHZZ 61080 501 542 00 ...PACKING,PREFORMED 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 500 357 00 ....PIN  11X12 DIN 7346 2
15 XDHHH 61080 007 468 00 ...SHAFT ASSY,  DECOMPRESSION 1
16 XDHZZ 61080 500 346 00 ....PIN 4X18 DIN1481 1
17 XDHZZ 61080 031 734 01 ...HANDLE 1
18 PAHZZ 61080 501 543 00 ...PACKING,PREFORMED 1
19 XDHZZ 61080 500 341 00 ...PIN 3X16 DIN1481 1
20 XDHZZ 61080 035 706 00 ...PINION,DECOMPRES 1
21 XAHZZ 61080 007 401 21 ...HEAD,CYLINDER 1
22 XDHZZ 61080 032 082 10 ....GUIDE,VALVE 2
23 PAFZZ 61080 500 227 00 ....NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  M6 DIN 934-8 2
24 PAFZZ 61080 034 473 00 ....CLAMP,FUEL INJECTIO 1
25 PAFZZ 61080 501 110 00 ....STUD,PLAIN  M6X55 DIN 835-8.8 2
26 PAFZZ 61080 500 372 00 ....STUD,PLAIN  M8X15 DIN 835-10.9 4

END OF FIGURE

16-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 17. Cylinder and Piston



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09  CYLINDER HEAD AND CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 17  CYLINDER AND PISTON

1 PBFFF 61080 009 127 00 ..CYLINDER WITH PISTON ASSEMBLY 1
2 XDFZZ 61080 035 833 00 ...CYLINDER 1
3 XDFFF 61080 009 041 00 ...PISTON ASSY 1
4 PBFZZ 61080 009 043 00 ....RING SET,PISTON 1
5 PBFZZ 61080 500 206 00 ....RING,RETAINING  25X1,2 DIN 472 2
6 XDFZZ 61080 501 075 00 ....PIN,GUDGEON 1

END OF FIGURE

17-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 18. Connecting Rod



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 18  CONNECTING ROD

1 XDHHH 61080 003 613 00 ..ROD,CONNECTING 1
2 PBHZZ 61080 032 069 00 ...BEARING,SLEEVE  CONNECTING 1
3 XDHZZ 61080 033 937 00 ...SCREW,ALLEN  M8X35 2
4 PBHZZ 61080 032 067 00 ..BEARING,SLEEVE 1

END OF FIGURE

18-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 19. Timing Cover and Camshaft



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG.19  TIMING COVER AND CAMSHAFT

1 XDHZZ 61080 500 538 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M10X25 DIN 912-8.8 2
2 XDHZZ 61080 500 292 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M10X25 DIN 933-8.8 4
3 XDHZZ 61080 500 010 00 ..JOINT 5
4 XDHHH 61080 003 623 10 ..COVER,TIMING 1
5 PAHZZ 61080 400 329 00 ...BUSHING,DRY 1
6 PAHZZ 61080 400 337 00 ...SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED 1
7 XDHZZ 61080 036 124 00 ...RING,INTERMEDIATE 1
8 XDHZZ 61080 500 129 00 ..BEARING,BALL 1
9 PAHZZ 61080 032 092 02 ..GASKET 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 400 379 00 ..CIRCLIP 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 032 780 00 ..WHEEL,FLANGED 1
12 XDHZZ 61080 500 622 00 ..BEARING,ROLLER 1
13 XDHZZ 61080 032 093 00 ..SPACER 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 034 300 00 ..CAMSHAFT 1

END OF FIGURE

19-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 20. Governor



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 20  GOVERNOR

1 XDHZZ 61080 030 597 00 ..SPINDLE,  CAM FOLLOWER 1
2 XDHZZ 61080 030 634 01 ..FOLLOWER,CAM 1
3 XDHZZ 61080 030 633 01 ..FOLLOWER,CAM 1
4 XDHZZ 61080 031 698 00 ..SHIM 1
5 XDHZZ 61080 400 368 00 ..BEARING,NEEDLE 1
6 XDHZZ 61080 500 235 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M10 DIN 934-8 2
7 XDHZZ 61080 032 060 00 ..LEVER 1
8 XDHZZ 61080 032 061 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  0.5MM UNDERSIZE 1
9 XDHZZ 61080 031 462 00 ..DISC,FRICTION 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 004 273 03 ..SHAFT 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 500 036 00 ..WASHER,SPRING  B12 DIN 137 1
12 PBHZZ 61080 400 223 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 2
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 042 00 ..PIN,THREADED  M6X20 DIN 915-45H 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 500 227 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M6 DIN 934-8 1
15 XDHZZ 61080 500 349 00 ..PIN 5X36 DIN 1481 2
16 XDHZZ 61080 500 343 00 ..PIN 3X36 DIN 1481 2
17 XDHZZ 61080 003 087 04 ..LEVER,GOVERNOR 1
18 XDHZZ 61080 034 442 00 ..SPRING,GOVERNOR 1

END OF FIGURE

20-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure  21.  Flywheel and Oil Seal



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP  10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG.21  FLYWHEEL AND OIL SEAL

1 PAOZZ 61080 500 117 00 ..KEY,FITTING  A8X7X63 DIN 6885 1
2 XDFZZ 61080 500 538 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M10X25 DIN 912-8.8 3
3 XDFZZ 61080 039 071 00 ..STUBSHAFT 1
4 XDFZZ 61080 500 545 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M10X35 DIN 912-10.9 4
5 XDFZZ 61080 500 029 00 ..WASHER,SPRING  10MM DIN 128 4
6 XDFZZ 61080 030 632 01 ..FLYWHEEL 1
7 XDFZZ 61080 400 356 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN 3
8 XDFZZ 61080 400 278 00 ..WASHER,LOCK 3
9 XDFZZ 61080 006 350 00 ..RING,BLOWER 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 500 255 00 ..SCREW,HEX  M6X12 DIN 933-8.8 4
11 XDHZZ 61080 032 059 01 ..PLATE,SECURITY 2
12 XDHZZ 61080 005 630 01 ..SUPPORT 1
13 PBHZZ 61080 400 342 00 ...SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED 1
14 PBHZZ 61080 501 540 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 1

END OF FIGURE

21-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 22. Crankshaft



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 22  CRANKSHAFT

1 XDHZZ 61080 030 648 01 ..GEARWHEEL 1
2 XDHZZ 61080 030 045 01 ..DISC,SLIDING 1
3 XDHZZ 61080 007 420 00 ..SHELL,BALL 1
4 XDHZZ 61080 031 700 01 ..DISC,BALL HUB 1
5 XDHZZ 61080 500 100 00 ..BALL  12MJM DIAMETER 4
6 XDHZZ 61080 030 066 02 ..HUB,BALL 1
7 XDHZZ 61080 032 066 00 ..SPACER 1
8 XDHZZ 61080 500 477 00 ..BEARING,ROLLER 1
9 XDHZZ 61080 500 362 00 ..CIRCLIP  SP 72 DIN 5417 1
10 XDHZZ 61080 500 111 00 ..KEY  A 6X4 28 DIN 6885 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 003 612 02 ..CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
12 XDHZZ 61080 031 950 00 ...COVER 1
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 518 00 ...SCREW,ALLEN  M8X18 DIN 912-8.8 4
14 XDHZZ 61080 030 609 01 ...WEIGHT,COUNTER 2

END OF FIGURE

22-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 23. Crankcase



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

FIG. 23  CRANKCASE

1 PBOZZ 61080 003 088 02 ..DIPSTICK,OIL 1
2 PAOZZ 61080 400 220 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 2
3 PBOZZ 61080 030 690 04 P1 ..SCREW,CAP 1
4 PAOZZ 61080 501 538 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 1
5 PAFZZ 61080 500 292 00 ..BOLT,MACHINE  M10X25 DIN 933-8.8 8
6 PAFZZ 61080 500 029 00 ..WASHER,LOCK  10MM DIN 128 8
7 PBFZZ 61080 032 077 01 ..STUD,RECESSED AND S 2
8 PBFZZ 61080 032 076 00 ..STUD,RECESSED AND S 2
9 XDFZZ 61080 003 624 00 ..DEVICE,EXTRA FUEL 1
10 PAHZZ 61080 400 228 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 1
11 XDHZZ 61080 500 246 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M20X1.5 DIN 936-5 1
12 XDHZZ 61080 032 058 00 ..CAPSULE 1
13 XDHZZ 61080 500 229 00 ..NUT,HEXAGON  M8 DIN 934-8 1
14 XDHZZ 61080 031 049 01 ..PLATE 1
15 PAHZZ 61080 400 217 00 ..GASKET 1
16 XDHZZ 61080 030 604 03 ..PIN,ECCENTRIC 1
17 XDHZZ 61080 400 397 01 ..PLUG,PROTECTION 1
18 XDHZZ 61080 500 621 00 ..PIN,THREADED  AM 8X25 DIN 915- 1

TUFLOK
19 XDHZZ 61080 031 693 00 ..PIN,GUIDE 2
20 PBOZZ 61080 031 691 03 W1 ..PLUG,OIL DRAIN 1
21 PAOZZ 61080 500 015 00 W7 ..JOINT 1
22 XDOZZ 61080 400 025 00 ..RIVET,BLIND 4
23 XDOZZ 61080 036 396 00 ..PLATE,NAME 1
24 XDHZZ 61080 500 504 00 ..SCREW,ALLEN  M6X8 DIN 6912-8.8 4
25 XDHZZ 61080 032 062 00 ..CAP 4
26 XDHZZ 61080 032 056 02 ..COVER 1
27 PBHZZ 61080 400 238 00 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 1
28 XDHZZ 61080 009 128 00 ..CRANKCASE 1
29 PBFZZ 61080 500 373 00 ...STUD,PLAIN  M8X18 DIN 835-10.9 2

END OF FIGURE

23-1



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 24. Frame Assembly



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11  FRAME ASSEMBLY

FIG. 24  FRAME ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-65 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-16X1-3/4 4
LONG

2 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-46 .WASHER,LOCK  3/8 IN 4
3 PAFZZ 96906 MS63040-7 .WASHER 4
4 PBFZZ 79403 13200E8819 .MOUNT,SHOCK 4
5 XDFZZ 05748 72027SA .RAIL,LEFT 1
6 XDFZZ 05748 72026SA .RAIL,RIGHT 1
7 XDFFF 05748 77831SA .FRAME 1
8 PBFZZ 96906 MS122083 ..INSERT,SCREW THREAD  3/8-16 4

THREAD X .375 INCH LONG

END OF FIGURE

24-1





T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 25. Special Tools (Sheet 1 of 2)



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P
T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

Figure 25. Special Tools (Sheet 2 of 2)



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION III
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 13  SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

FIG. 25  SPECIAL TOOLS

1 PDFZZ 61080 603 114 00 DEVICE,MEASURING  FOR BUMPING
CLEARANCE

2 PDHZZ 61080 603 823 00 EXTRACTOR,GEAR  CRANKSHAFT
3 PDOZZ 61080 618 306 00 WRENCH,BOX  10MM SPECIAL
4 PDHZZ 61080 604 581 00 HOLDER,CLAMPING  TO GRIND VALVE-

VALVE SEAT
5 PDFZZ 61080 604 628 00 DEVICE,TESTING  FOR INJECTION

EQUIPMENT
6 PDFZZ 61080 612 087 00 GAUGE,DIAL  1/100  MM-58 MM 0
7 PDFZZ 61080 668 335 00 WRENCH,SOCKET  30 MM
8 PDFZZ 61080 612 090 00 PLIERS,PISTON RING
9 PDHZZ 61080 612 091 00 SOCKET WRENCH ATAC  6MM
10 PDOZZ 61080 612 095 00 SOCKET,ALLEN 8MM
11 PDFZZ 61080 612 099 00 SOCKET,SCREW  INTERNAL SERRATIONS
12 PDHZZ 61080 612 103 00 TOOL RESEATING  VALVE 42.5MM 0
13 PDHZZ 61080 612 104 00 PIN,GUIDING  7MM 0, VALVE

REASEATING TOOL
14 PDHZZ 61080 612 107 00 REAMER,HAND  7MM 0H7, VALVE GUIDE
15 PDFZZ 61080 612 752 00 BRACKET,RETAINING  CYLINDER
16 PDFZZ 61080 614 957 00 EXTRACTOR,PIN  GUDGEON
17 PDHZZ 61080 618 168 00 EXTRACTOR,GEAR  CRANKSHAFT
18 PDHZZ 61080 618 305 00 TOOL,SPECIAL GOVERNOR SPRING
19 PDHZZ 61080 666 067 00 MANDREL,IMPACT  BALL HUB
20 PDHZZ 61080 666 068 00 SUPPORT BUSHING, AUXILARY OIL SEAL
21 PDHZZ 61080 666 069 00 MANDREL,IMPACT  CRANKSHAFT GEAR
22 PDHZZ 61080 666 074 00 MOUNTING DEVICE  CRANKSHAFT END PLAY
23 PDHZZ 61080 666 075 00 BUSHING TIMING COVER OIL SEAL
24 PDHZZ 61080 666 324 00 EXTRACTOR,SPINDLE  CAM FOLLOWER
25 PDHZZ 61080 666 327 01 EXTRACTOR  CRANKSHAFT
26 PDFZZ 61080 666 346 00 CLAMP,PISTON RING
27 PDHZZ 61080 666 418 00 MOUNT,CAMSHAFT  NEEDLE BEARING
28 PDHZZ 61080 666 425 00 PUNCH,CAMSHAFT  NEEDLE BEARING
29 PDFZZ 61080 668 383 00 CLAMP,FUEL SHUTOFF
30 PDHZZ 61080 669 347 00 PRESS-IN MANDRELL  VALVE GUIDE 7MM
31 PDHZZ 61080 670 323 00 HANDLE,VALVE  RESEATING TOOL

END OF FIGURE

25-1



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION II
TM-08922A-24P/2

(1) (2) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE FSCM NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12  BULK MATERIAL LIST

FIG. BULK

1 PAOZZ 87373 801-4 HOSE,NONMETALLIC 5

END OF FIGURE

BULK-1



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5315-00-043-1787 2 27 5330-01-074-1503 15 29
5310-00-045-3296 1 4 5330-01-074-1504 19 9

1 10 5330-01-074-2105 15 29
5305-00-206-3689 2 22 5330-01-074-2106 15 29
5306-00-225-9098 2 17 5330-01-074-2107 15 29
5330-00-263-8015 2 15 5330-01-074-2108 15 29
5305-00-269-3211 7 4 5330-01-074-2109 15 2
4730-00-277-6845 2 3 5306-01-074-6815 23 5
5340-00-290-4504 3 5 5330-01-077-3913 15 11
5340-00-290-4521 3 4 5330-01-078-4508 10 16
5340-00-331-4774 24 8 2910-01-079-8052 16 24
5305-00-637-1119 2 7 5310-01-079-9886 13 17
5310-00-637-9541 7 2 5330-01-079-9960 21 14

24 2 5310-01-080-0025 10 4
5365-00-712-5972 2 20 5310-01-080-0033 14 3
5310-00-712-7731 2 21 5330-01-080-1776 10 7
5305-00-725-2317 7 3 15 12
5310-00-732-0558 7 1 3120-01-080-3017 18 2
5310-00-732-0560 2 12 3120-01-080-3018 18 4
5310-00-809-5998 2 13 5310-01-080-4986 15 26
5305-00-821-3869 24 1 5310-01-080-4987 14 5
5310-00-880-7746 2 4 15 4
5310-00-934-9758 1 3 5310-01-080-4999 23 6

1 9 5310-01-081-0142 13 1
5305-00-984-6211 1 5 16 23

1 11 5330-01-082-6176 10 16
4820-00-991-6517 2 6 4730-01-100-0109 3 1
4730-01-004-5105 2 2 5330-01-100-0638 23 10
5307-01-013-7888 2 11 5310-01-100-5204 8 28
5307-01-016-4423 2 16 5365-01-100-7392 8 6
5340-01-030-6854 3 6 5330-01-101-7264 10 14
2815-01-068-3790 17 4 5330-01-101-8063 10 10
2990-01-068-8217 11 6 5330-01-101-8076 8 10
5305-01-069-8897 14 2 5120-01-102-1670 25 9
5330-01-069-9313 20 12 5310-01-147-3984 6 1
5330-01-069-9314 23 27 5330-01-148-0218 6 6
5330-01-070-1123 16 13 4930-01-220-2605 2
5307-01-070-2148 23 7 5330-01-246-7353 23 15
5365-01-070-2325 17 5 5310-01-264-6201 6 2
5330-01-070-4832 19 6 5305-01-264-6222 8 1
5307-01-070-6470 23 8 5340-01-264-6223 8 2
5330-01-070-6701 21 13 5365-01-264-6224 8 3
5330-01-070-7136 23 4 4330-01-264-6225 8 4
5307-01-070-9174 16 25 5305-01-264-6226 8 5
5307-01-071-1326 16 26 5305-01-264-6227 8 7
5307-01-071-1327 23 29 5340-01-264-6228 8 13
4730-01-071-4075 2 1 5310-01-264-6229 8 18
5310-01-073-9220 13 3 5310-01-264-6230 8 20
5310-01-074-1498 13 8 4330-01-264-6231 9 3

15 5 5305-01-264-6232 9 4

I-1



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

2990-01-264-6233 9 5 5120-01-265-1810 25 19
5310-01-264-6234 10 3 5120-01-265-1811 25 20
2910-01-264-6235 10 5 5120-01-265-1812 25 21
5310-01-264-6236 11 5 5120-01-265-1813 25 22
5305-01-264-6237 12 1 5120-01-265-1814 25 23
2910-01-264-6238 12 7 5120-01-265-1815 25 26
5310-01-264-6239 12 8 5120-01-265-1816 25 27
2990-01-264-6240 12 12 5120-01-265-1817 25 28
5310-01-264-6241 13 6 5120-01-265-1818 25 29
5310-01-264-6242 13 7 5120-01-265-1819 25 30
5305-01-264-6243 13 11 5120-01-265-1820 25 31
5305-01-264-6244 13 12 5120-01-265-1918 25 7
5310-01-264-6245 13 13 5330-01-265-1925 15 35
5310-01-264-6246 13 15 5330-01-265-1926 16 18
5305-01-264-6247 13 16 5330-01-265-1927 23 2
5310-01-264-6248 14 6 5110-01-265-1934 25 14
5305-01-264-6249 15 1 3120-01-265-1945 19 5
5305-01-264-6250 23 3 5120-01-265-1966 25 2
5365-01-264-6251 23 20 5120-01-265-1967 25 17
2815-01-264-6275 7 6 5120-01-265-1968 25 24
5330-01-264-6284 9 1 5120-01-265-1969 25 25
5330-01-264-6285 9 2 5120-01-265-1971 25 3
5330-01-264-6286 9 6 5120-01-265-2015 25 16
5330-01-264-6287 11 7 4940-01-266-0711 25 12
5330-01-264-6288 12 3 4940-01-266-0712 25 13
5330-01-264-6289 15 8 5330-01-267-2307 12 6
5330-01-264-6290 15 28 5307-01-267-2308 8 29
4820-01-264-6294 10 8 2815-01-267-2310 8 26
5365-01-264-6331 10 16
5365-01-264-6332 10 16
2910-01-264-6337 8 30
6680-01-264-6338 23 1
2910-01-264-6339 10 2
4710-01-264-6340 10 1
2940-01-264-6347 6 4
2940-01-264-6353 4 1
5340-01-265-1751 13 14
2815-01-265-1752 15 9
2815-01-265-1753 16 1
2815-01-265-1754 17 1
5315-01-265-1755 21         1
5330-01-265-1756 23 21
5210-01-265-1802 25 1
5120-01-265-1803 25 4
5210-01-265-1804 25 5
5120-01-265-1805 25 8
5120-01-265-1806 25 10
5120-01-265-1807 25 11
5110-01-265-1808 25 15
5120-01-265-1809 25 18

I-2



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 E673LHK-216 2815-01-264-6275 7 6
96906 MS122083 5340-00-331-4774 24 8
96906 MS122121 5340-01-030-6854 3 6
96906 MS122122 5340-00-290-4521 3 4
96906 MS122125 5340-00-290-4504 3 5
96906 MS27183-18 5310-00-809-5998 2 13
96906 MS29513-253 2 24
96906 MS29513-273 5330-00-263-8015 2 15
96906 MS35198-70 5305-00-206-3689 2 22
96906 MS35206-264 5305-00-984-6211 1 5

1 11
96906 MS35214-69 5305-00-637-1119 2 7
96906 MS35338-43 5310-00-045-3296 1 4

1 10
96906 MS35338-46 5310-00-637-9541 7 2

24 2
96906 MS35649-202 5310-00-934-9758 1 3

1 9
96906 MS35756-34 5315-00-043-1787 2 27
96906 MS51864-103-18 5307-01-013-7888 2 11
96906 MS51864-106-20 5307-01-016-4423 2 16
96906 MS51884-15 4730-01-071-4075 2 1
96906 MS51887-7C 4730-01-100-0109 3 1
96906 MS51967-8 5310-00-732-0558 7 1
96906 MS51968-14 5310-00-732-0560 2 12
96906 MS51968-5 5310-00-880-7746 2 4
96906 MS63040-7 24 3
96906 MS90725-60 5305-00-269-3211 7 4
96906 MS90726-43 5306-00-225-9098 2 17
96906 MS90728-64 5305-00-725-2317 7 3
96906 MS90728-65 5305-00-821-3869 24 1
18265 RBX00-2250 2940-01-264-6353 4 1
61080 003 087 04 20 17
61080 003 088 02 6680-01-264-6338 23 1
61080 003 137 01 12 2
61080 003 138 02 15 6
61080 003 150 00 2990-01-264-6240 12 12
61080 003 612 02 22 11
61080 003 613 00 18 1
61080 003 618 01 2815-01-265-1752 15 9
61080 003 620 04 15 7
61080 003 623 10 19 4
61080 003 624 00 23 9
61080 004 106 11 12 4
61080 004 273 03 20 10
61080 005 630 01 21 12
61080 006 142 01 15 21
61080 006 143 01 15 23
61080 006 350 00 21 9
61080 006 710 01 4820-01-264-6294 10 8
61080 006 913 00 8 27

I-3



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 007 204 00 13 18
61080 007 363 00 P1 15 10
61080 007 401 21 16 21
61080 007 420 00 22 3
61080 007 468 00 16 15
61080 007 852 00 11 3
61080 008 649 00 2990-01-068-8217 11 6
61080 009 026 00 15 31
61080 009 041 00 17 3
61080 009 043 00 2815-01-068-3790 17 4
61080 009 076 01 2815-01-265-1753 16 1
61080 009 127 00 2815-01-265-1754 17 1
61080 009 128 00 23 28
05748 01628 1 1

1 7
61080 030 037 00 15 17
61080 030 045 01 22 2
61080 030 066 02 22 6
61080 030 220 01 15 18
61080 030 597 00 20 1
61080 030 600 02 15 19
61080 030 604 03 23 16
61080 030 605 01 16 3
61080 030 609 01 22 14
61080 030 611 00 16 10
61080 030 615 01 15 14
61080 030 626 00 10 17
61080 030 632 01 21 6
61080 030 633 01 20 3
61080 030 634 01 20 2
61080 030 638 00 16 12
61080 030 639 01 15 30
61080 030 640 00 10 18
61080 030 648 01 22 1
61080 030 664 01 14 9
61080 030 665 01 14 8
61080 030 666 01 14 4
61080 030 690 04 P1 5305-01-264-6250 23 3
61080 030 925 00 15 15
61080 031 049 01 23 14
61080 031 056 00 5310-01-073-9220 13 3
61080 031 121 01 5310-01-264-6246 13 15
61080 031 122 00 5340-01-265-1751 13 14
61080 031 124 10 12 11
61080 031 462 00 20 9
61080 031 509 00 14 1
61080 031 592 00 15 3
61080 031 655 00 5340-01-264-6223 8 2
61080 031 691 03 W1 5365-01-264-6251 23 20
61080 031 693 00 23 19
61080 031 698 00 20 4

I-4



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 031 700 01 22 4
61080 031 719 10 16 2
61080 031 731 00 15 16
61080 031 734 01 16 17
61080 031 851 00 15 33
61080 031 950 00 22 12
61080 032 056 02 23 26
61080 032 058 00 23 12
61080 032 059 01 21 11
61080 032 060 00 20 7
61080 032 061 00 20 8
61080 032 062 00 23 25
61080 032 066 00 22 7
61080 032 067 00 3120-01-080-3018 18 4
61080 032 069 00 3120-01-080-3017 18 2
61080 032 076 00 5307-01-070-6470 23 8
61080 032 077 01 5307-01-070-2148 23 7
61080 032 080 01 16 6
61080 032 081 00 16 4
61080 032 082 10 16 22
61080 032 084 00 16 5
61080 032 089 02 W3 5330-01-264-6289 15 8
61080 032 090 02 15 32
61080 032 091 01 15 34
61080 032 092 02 5330-01-074-1504 19 9
61080 032 093 00 19 13
61080 032 095 00 5330-01-082-6176 10 16
61080 032 096 00 5330-01-078-4508 10 16
61080 032 097 00 5365-01-264-6331 10 16
61080 032 098 00 5365-01-264-6332 10 16
61080 032 100 00 5330-01-264-6288 12 3
61080 032 620 00 12 5
61080 032 780 00 19 11
61080 032 929 00 5365-01-100-7392 8 6
05748 03245 4 2
61080 033 937 00 18 3
61080 034 057 00 4710-01-264-6340 10 1
61080 034 300 00 19 14
61080 034 301 00 15 22
61080 034 301 01 15 24
61080 034 442 00 20 18
61080 034 473 00 2910-01-079-8052 16 24
61080 034 578 00 14 7
61080 034 772 00 W1 5330-01-264-6290 15 28
61080 034 850 00 10 6

10 6
61080 034 929 00 14 10
61080 034 930 00 8 24
61080 034 931 00 8 12
61080 034 933 00 8 16
61080 034 936 00 8 15

I-5



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 035 110 00 13 5
61080 035 115 00 13 9
61080 035 116 00 13 10
61080 035 117 00 5305-01-264-6243 13 11
61080 035 119 00 13 2
61080 035 206 00 5365-01-264-6224 8 3
61080 035 256 00 8 8
61080 035 258 00 8 25
61080 035 698 20 16 8
61080 035 706 00 16 20
61080 035 818 00 5330-01-074-2105 15 29
61080 035 819 00 5330-01-074-2106 15 29
61080 035 820 00 5330-01-074-2107 15 29
61080 035 821 00 5330-01-074-1503 15 29
61080 035 822 00 5330-01-074-2108 15 29
61080 035 833 00 17 2
61080 036 124 00 19 7
61080 036 396 00 23 23
61080 036 742 00 8 14
61080 036 997 00 11 4
61080 037 538 00 16 7
61080 037 663 00 5310-01-264-6248 14 6

15 13
61080 038 926 00 15 27
61080 039 071 00 21 3
05748 05805 5 1
00736 1DM-007 2940-01-264-6347 6 4
00736 1NB-001 6 3
00736 12B-006 5330-01-148-0218 6 6
00736 12PGJW/STEM 6 5
97403 13200E8802 2 18
97403 13200E8803 3 3
97403 13200E8804 2 26
97403 13200E8806 2 25
97403 13200E8807-1 5365-00-712-5972 2 20
97403 13200E8807-2 5310-00-712-7731 2 21
97403 13200E8808 2 19
97403 13200E8809 2 14
97403 13200E8810 4820-00-991-6517 2 6
97403 13200E8811 2 8
97403 13200E8812 2 10
97403 13200E8813 2 9
97403 13200E8814 2 5
97403 13200E8815 2 23
79403 13200E8819 24 4
97403 13200E8861 2 28
97403 13218E0468-227 3 2
97403 13218E0479-37 4730-00-277-6845 2 3
97403 13219E2950 1 6
05748 15000 4730-01-004-5105 2 2
00736 204-302 5 2

I-6



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

00736 204302-800 6 7
00736 20515 5310-01-147-3984 6 1
00736 22852 5310-01-264-6201 6 2
05748 29282SA 2 29
05748 29593 3 7
61080 400 013 00 5310-01-264-6239 12 8
61080 400 025 00 23 22
61080 400 031 00 5310-01-264-6234 10 3
61080 400 066 00 2910-01-264-6339 10 2
61080 400 190 00 2910-01-264-6238 12 7
61080 400 217 00 5330-01-246-7353 23 15
61080 400 220 00 5330-01-265-1927 23 2
61080 400 223 00 5330-01-069-9313 20 12
61080 400 228 00 5330-01-100-0638 23 10
61080 400 238 00 5330-01-069-9314 23 27
61080 400 278 00 21 8
61080 400 282 00 5310-01-080-0033 14 3
61080 400 283 00 5310-01-100-5204 8 28
61080 400 284 00 8 23
61080 400 326 11 2815-01-267-2310 8 26
61080 400 329 00 3120-01-265-1945 19 5
61080 400 337 00 5330-01-070-4832 19 6
61080 400 342 00 5330-01-070-6701 21 13
61080 400 356 00 21 7
61080 400 368 00 20 5
61080 400 373 00 5340-01-264-6228 8 13
61080 400 379 00 19 10
61080 400 397 01 23 17
61080 400 802 01 2910-01-264-6235 10 5
61080 400 816 00 5310-01-264-6236 11 5
61080 400 894 01 4330-01-264-6225 8 4
61080 400 933 00 8 19
61080 490 031 00 10 9
61080 490 037 00 10 13
61080 490 039 00 10 12
61080 490 043 00 10 11
61080 490 044 00 5330-01-101-7264 10 14
61080 490 047 00 5330-01-101-8063 10 10
61080 490 181 00 5305-01-264-6232 9 4
61080 490 182 00 2990-01-264-6233 9 5
61080 490 183 00 4330-01-264-6231 9 3
61080 490 184 00 5330-01-264-6285 9 2
61080 490 185 00 5330-01-264-6284 9 1
61080 490 369 00 10 15
61080 500 010 00 5330-01-074-2109 15 2

19 3
61080 500 011 00 5330-01-080-1776 10 7

15 12
61080 500 012 00 5330-01-101-8076 8 10
61080 500 015 00 W7 5330-01-265-1756 23 21
61080 500 029 00 21 5

I-7



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 500 029 00 5310-01-080-4999 23 6
61080 500 032 00 12 10
61080 500 035 00 5310-01-074-1498 13 8

15 5
61080 500 036 00 20 11
61080 500 042 00 20 13
61080 500 064 00 8 9
61080 500 100 00 22 5
61080 500 111 00 22 10
61080 500 117 00 5315-01-265-1755 21 1
61080 500 129 00 19 8
61080 500 159 00 8 11
61080 500 165 00 5310-01-264-6245 13 13
61080 500 167 00 5310-01-079-9886 13 17
61080 500 168 00 11 2
61080 500 206 00 5365-01-070-2325 17 5
61080 500 227 00 5310-01-081-0142 13 1

15 20
16 23
20 14

61080 500 229 00 5310-01-080-0025 10 4
23 13

61080 500 230 00 5310-01-080-4986 15 26
61080 500 232 00 5310-01-264-6241 13 6
61080 500 234 00 5310-01-080-4987 14 5

15 4
61080 500 235 00 20 6
61080 500 238 00 16 9
61080 500 245 00 12 9
61080 500 246 00 23 11
61080 500 251 00 5305-01-264-6244 13 12
61080 500 255 00 21 10
61080 500 292 00 19 2

5306-01-074-6815 23 5
61080 500 341 00 16 19
61080 500 343 00 20 16
61080 500 346 00 16 16
61080 500 349 00 20 15
61080 500 357 00 16 14
61080 500 362 00 22 9
61080 500 372 00 5307-01-071-1326 16 26
61080 500 373 00 5307-01-071-1327 23 29
61080 500 426 00 16 11
61080 500 437 00 15 25
61080 500 477 00 22 8
61080 500 501 00 5305-01-069-8897 14 2
61080 500 504 00 23 24
61080 500 513 00 5305-01-264-6249 15 1
61080 500 518 00 22 13
61080 500 520 00 5305-01-264-6247 13 16
61080 500 527 00 5305-01-264-6222 8 1

I-8



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 500 534 00 5305-01-264-6237 12 1
61080 500 538 00 19 1

21 2
61080 500 545 00 21 4
61080 500 621 00 23 18
61080 500 622 00 19 12
61080 500 624 00 5310-01-264-6229 8 18
61080 500 629 00 5310-01-264-6242 13 7
61080 501 075 00 17 6
61080 501 110 00 5307-01-070-9174 16 25
61080 501 224 00 5330-01-264-6287 11 7
61080 501 299 00 5330-01-264-6286 9 6
61080 501 333 00 13 4
61080 501 339 00 5305-01-264-6227 8 7
61080 501 443 00 5307-01-267-2308 8 29
61080 501 538 00 5330-01-070-7136 23 4
61080 501 540 00 5330-01-079-9960 21 14
61080 501 541 00 5330-01-077-3913 15 11
61080 501 542 00 5330-01-070-1123 16 13
61080 501 543 00 5330-01-265-1926 16 18
61080 501 583 00 5310-01-264-6230 8 20
61080 501 697 00 8 17
61080 501 715 00 8 21
61080 501 716 00 8 22
61080 501 731 00 5305-01-264-6226 8 5

11 1
61080 501 814 00 2910-01-264-6337 8 30
61080 502 524 00 5330-01-267-2307 12 6
61080 502 580 00 5330-01-265-1925 15 35
05748 51454 1 2
61080 603 114 00 5210-01-265-1802 25 1
61080 603 823 00 5120-01-265-1966 25 2
61080 604 581 00 5120-01-265-1803 25 4
61080 604 628 00 5210-01-265-1804 25 5
61080 612 087 00 25 6
61080 612 090 00 5120-01-265-1805 25 8
61080 612 091 00 5120-01-102-1670 25 9
61080 612 095 00 5120-01-265-1806 25 10
61080 612 099 00 5120-01-265-1807 25 11
61080 612 103 00 4940-01-266-0711 25 12
61080 612 104 00 4940-01-266-0712 25 13
61080 612 107 00 5110-01-265-1934 25 14
61080 612 752 00 5110-01-265-1808 25 15
61080 614 957 00 5120-01-265-2015 25 16
61080 618 168 00 5120-01-265-1967 25 17
61080 618 305 00 5120-01-265-1809 25 18
61080 618 306 00 5120-01-265-1971 25 3
61080 666 067 00 5120-01-265-1810 25 19
61080 666 068 00 5120-01-265-1811 25 20
61080 666 069 00 5120-01-265-1812 25 21
61080 666 074 00 5120-01-265-1813 25 22

I-9



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
FSCM PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

61080 666 075 00 5120-01-265-1814 25 23
61080 666 324 00 5120-01-265-1968 25 24
61080 666 327 01 5120-01-265-1969 25 25
61080 666 346 00 5120-01-265-1815 25 26
61080 666 418 00 5120-01-265-1816 25 27
61080 666 425 00 5120-01-265-1817 25 28
61080 668 335 00 5120-01-265-1918 25 7
61080 668 383 00 5120-01-265-1818 25 29
61080 669 347 00 5120-01-265-1819 25 30
61080 670 323 00 5120-01-265-1820 25 31
05748 70895SA 1 13
05748 72026SA 24 6
05748 72027SA 24 5
05748 72028 7 5
05748 76789SA 4 3
05748 77831SA 24 7
05748 77939 1 8
05748 77940 1 12
05748 78678S/A 4930-01-220-2605 2
87373 801-4 4720-01-061-5935 BULK 1

I-10



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

BULK 1 4720-01-061-5935 87373 801-4
1 1 05748 01628
1 2 05748 51454
1 3 5310-00-934-9758 96906 MS35649-202
1 4 5310-00-045-3296 96906 MS35338-43
1 5 5305-00-984-6211 96906 MS35206-264
1 6 97403 13219E2950
1 7 05748 01628
1 8 05748 77939
1 9 5310-00-934-9758 96906 MS35649-202
1 10 5310-00-045-3296 96906 MS35338-43
1 11 5305-00-984-6211 96906 MS35206-264
1 12 05748 77940
1 13 05748 70895SA
2 4930-01-220-2605 05748 78678S/A
2 1 4730-01-071-4075 96906 MS51884-15
2 2 4730-01-004-5105 05748 15000
2 3 4730-00-277-6845 97403 13218E0479-37
2 4 5310-00-880-7746 96906 MS51968-5
2 5 97403 13200E8814
2 6 4820-00-991-6517 97403 13200E8810
2 7 5305-00-637-1119 96906 MS35214-69
2 8 97403 13200E8811
2 9 97403 13200E8813
2 10 97403 13200E8812
2 11 5307-01-013-7888 96906 MS51864-103-18
2 12 5310-00-732-0560 96906 MS51968-14
2 13 5310-00-809-5998 96906 MS27183-18
2 14 97403 13200E8809
2 15 5330-00-263-8015 96906 MS29513-273
2 16 5307-01-016-4423 96906 MS51864-106-20
2 17 5306-00-225-9098 96906 MS90726-43
2 18 97403 13200E8802
2 19 97403 13200E8808
2 20 5365-00-712-5972 97403 13200E8807-1
2 21 5310-00-712-7731 97403 13200E8807-2
2 22 5305-00-206-3689 96906 MS35198-70
2 23 97403 13200E8815
2 24 96906 MS29513-253
2 25 97403 13200E8806
2 26 97403 13200E8804
2 27 5315-00-043-1787 96906 MS35756-34
2 28 97403 13200E8861
2 29 05748 29282SA
3 1 4730-01-100-0109 96906 MS51887-7C
3 2 97403 13218E0468-227
3 3 97403 13200E8803
3 4 5340-00-290-4521 96906 MS122122
3 5 5340-00-290-4504 96906 MS122125
3 6 5340-01-030-6854 96906 MS122121
3 7 05748 29593

I-11



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

4 1 2940-01-264-6353 18265 RBX00-2250
4 2 05748 03245
4 3 05748 76789SA
5 1 05748 05805
5 2 00736 204-302
6 1 5310-01-147-3984 00736 20515
6 2 5310-01-264-6201 00736 22852
6 3 00736 1NB-001
6 4 2940-01-264-6347 00736 1DM-007
6 5 00736 12PGJW/STEM
6 6 5330-01-148-0218 00736 12B-006
6 7 00736 204302-800
7 1 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS51967-8
7 2 5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
7 3 5305-00-725-2317 96906 MS90728-64
7 4 5305-00-269-3211 96906 MS90725-60
7 5 05748 72028
7 6 2815-01-264-6275 61080 E673LHK-216
8 1 5305-01-264-6222 61080 500 527 00
8 2 5340-01-264-6223 61080 031 655 00
8 3 5365-01-264-6224 61080 035 206 00
8 4 4330-01-264-6225 61080 400 894 01
8 5 5305-01-264-6226 61080 501 731 00
8 6 5365-01-100-7392 61080 032 929 00
8 7 5305-01-264-6227 61080 501 339 00
8 8 61080 035 256 00
8 9 61080 500 064 00
8 10 5330-01-101-8076 61080 500 012 00
8 11 61080 500 159 00
8 12 61080 034 931 00
8 13 5340-01-264-6228 61080 400 373 00
8 14 61080 036 742 00
8 15 61080 034 936 00
8 16 61080 034 933 00
8 17 61080 501 697 00
8 18 5310-01-264-6229 61080 500 624 00
8 19 61080 400 933 00
8 20 5310-01-264-6230 61080 501 583 00
8 21 61080 501 715 00
8 22 61080 501 716 00
8 23 61080 400 284 00
8 24 61080 034 930 00
8 25 61080 035 258 00
8 26 2815-01-267-2310 61080 400 326 11
8 27 61080 006 913 00
8 28 5310-01-100-5204 61080 400 283 00
8 29 5307-01-267-2308 61080 501 443 00
8 30 2910-01-264-6337 61080 501 814 00
9 1 5330-01-264-6284 61080 490 185 00
9 2 5330-01-264-6285 61080 490 184 00
9 3 4330-01-264-6231 61080 490 183 00

I-12



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

9 4 5305-01-264-6232 61080 490 181 00
9 5 2990-01-264-6233 61080 490 182 00
9 6 5330-01-264-6286 61080 501 299 00
10 1 4710-01-264-6340 61080 034 057 00
10 2 2910-01-264-6339 61080 400 066 00
10 3 5310-01-264-6234 61080 400 031 00
10 4 5310-01-080-0025 61080 500 229 00
10 5 2910-01-264-6235 61080 400 802 01
10 6 61080 034 850 00
10 6 61080 034 850 00
10 7 5330-01-080-1776 61080 500 011 00
10 8 4820-01-264-6294 61080 006 710 01
10 9 61080 490 031 00
10 10 5330-01-101-8063 61080 490 047 00
10 11 61080 490 043 00
10 12 61080 490 039 00
10 13 61080 490 037 00
10 14 5330-01-101-7264 61080 490 044 00
10 15 61080 490 369 00
10 16 5330-01-078-4508 61080 032 096 00
10 16 5330-01-082-6176 61080 032 095 00
10 16 5365-01-264-6331 61080 032 097 00
10 16 5365-01-264-6332 61080 032 098 00
10 17 61080 030 626 00
10 18 61080 030 640 00
11 1 61080 501 731 00
11 2 61080 500 168 00
11 3 61080 007 852 00
11 4 61080 036 997 00
11 5 5310-01-264-6236 61080 400 816 00
11 6 2990-01-068-8217 61080 008 649 00
11 7 5330-01-264-6287 61080 501 224 00
12 1 5305-01-264-6237 61080 500 534 00
12 2 61080 003 137 01
12 3 5330-01-264-6288 61080 032 100 00
12 4 61080 004 106 11
12 5 61080 032 620 00
12 6 5330-01-267-2307 61080 502 524 00
12 7 2910-01-264-6238 61080 400 190 00
12 8 5310-01-264-6239 61080 400 013 00
12 9 61080 500 245 00
12 10 61080 500 032 00
12 11 61080 031 124 10
12 12 2990-01-264-6240 61080 003 150 00
13 1 5310-01-081-0142 61080 500 227 00
13 2 61080 035 119 00
13 3 5310-01-073-9220 61080 031 056 00
13 4 61080 501 333 00
13 5 61080 035 110 00
13 6 5310-01-264-6241 61080 500 232 00
13 7 5310-01-264-6242 61080 500 629 00

I-13



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

13 8 5310-01-074-1498 61080 500 035 00
13 9 61080 035 115 00
13 10 61080 035 116 00
13 11 5305-01-264-6243 61080 035 117 00
13 12 5305-01-264-6244 61080 500 251 00
13 13 5310-01-264-6245 61080 500 165 00
13 14 5340-01-265-1751 61080 031 122 00
13 15 5310-01-264-6246 61080 031 121 01
13 16 5305-01-264-6247 61080 500 520 00
13 17 5310-01-079-9886 61080 500 167 00
13 18 61080 007 204 00
14 1 61080 031 509 00
14 2 5305-01-069-8897 61080 500 501 00
14 3 5310-01-080-0033 61080 400 282 00
14 4 61080 030 666 01
14 5 5310-01-080-4987 61080 500 234 00
14 6 5310-01-264-6248 61080 037 663 00
14 7 61080 034 578 00
14 8 61080 030 665 01
14 9 61080 030 664 01
14 10 61080 034 929 00
15 1 5305-01-264-6249 61080 500 513 00
15 2 5330-01-074-2109 61080 500 010 00
15 3 61080 031 592 00
15 4 5310-01-080-4987 61080 500 234 00
15 5 5310-01-074-1498 61080 500 035 00
15 6 61080 003 138 02
15 7 61080 003 620 04
15 8 5330-01-264-6289 61080 032 089 02 W3
15 9 2815-01-265-1752 61080 003 618 01
15 10 61080 007 363 00 P1
15 11 5330-01-077-3913 61080 501 541 00
15 12 5330-01-080-1776 61080 500 011 00
15 13 61080 037 663 00
15 14 61080 030 615 01
15 15 61080 030 925 00
15 16 61080 031 731 00
15 17 61080 030 037 00
15 18 61080 030 220 01
15 19 61080 030 600 02
15 20 61080 500 227 00
15 21 61080 006 142 01
15 22 61080 034 301 00
15 23 61080 006 143 01
15 24 61080 034 301 01
15 25 61080 500 437 00
15 26 5310-01-080-4986 61080 500 230 00
15 27 61080 038 926 00
15 28 5330-01-264-6290 61080 034 772 00 W1
15 29 5330-01-074-1503 61080 035 821 00
15 29 5330-01-074-2105 61080 035 818 00

I-14



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

15 29 5330-01-074-2106 61080 035 819 00
15 29 5330-01-074-2107 61080 035 820 00
15 29 5330-01-074-2108 61080 035 822 00
15 30 61080 030 639 01
15 31 61080 009 026 00
15 32 61080 032 090 02
15 33 61080 031 851 00
15 34 61080 032 091 01
15 35 5330-01-265-1925 61080 502 580 00
16 1 2815-01-265-1753 61080 009 076 01
16 2 61080 031 719 10
16 3 61080 030 605 01
16 4 61080 032 081 00
16 5 61080 032 084 00
16 6 61080 032 080 01
16 7 61080 037 538 00
16 8 61080 035 698 20
16 9 61080 500 238 00
16 10 61080 030 611 00
16 11 61080 500 426 00
16 12 61080 030 638 00
16 13 5330-01-070-1123 61080 501 542 00
16 14 61080 500 357 00
16 15 61080 007 468 00
16 16 61080 500 346 00
16 17 61080 031 734 01
16 18 5330-01-265-1926 61080 501 543 00
16 19 61080 500 341 00
16 20 61080 035 706 00
16 21 61080 007 401 21
16 22 61080 032 082 10
16 23 5310-01-081-0142 61080 500 227 00
16 24 2910-01-079-8052 61080 034 473 00
16 25 5307-01-070-9174 61080 501 110 00
16 26 5307-01-071-1326 61080 500 372 00
17 1 2815-01-265-1754 61080 009 127 00
17 2 61080 035 833 00
17 3 61080 009 041 00
17 4 2815-01-068-3790 61080 009 043 00
17 5 5365-01-070-2325 61080 500 206 00
17 6 61080 501 075 00
18 1 61080 003 613 00
18 2 3120-01-080-3017 61080 032 069 00
18 3 61080 033 937 00
18 4 3120-01-080-3018 61080 032 067 00
19 1 61080 500 538 00
19 2 61080 500 292 00
19 3 61080 500 010 00
19 4 61080 003 623 10
19 5 3120-01-265-1945 61080 400 329 00
19 6 5330-01-070-4832 61080 400 337 00

I-15



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

19 7 61080 036 124 00
19 8 61080 500 129 00
19 9 5330-01-074-1504 61080 032 092 02
19 10 61080 400 379 00
19 11 61080 032 780 00
19 12 61080 500 622 00
19 13 61080 032 093 00
19 14 61080 034 300 00
20 1 61080 030 597 00
20 2 61080 030 634 01
20 3 61080 030 633 01
20 4 61080 031 698 00
20 5 61080 400 368 00
20 6 61080 500 235 00
20 7 61080 032 060 00
20 8 61080 032 061 00
20 9 61080 031 462 00
20 10 61080 004 273 03
20 11 61080 500 036 00
20 12 5330-01-069-9313 61080 400 223 00
20 13 61080 500 042 00
20 14 61080 500 227 00
20 15 61080 500 349 00
20 16 61080 500 343 00
20 17 61080 003 087 04
20 18 61080 034 442 00
21 1 5315-01-265-1755 61080 500 117 00
21 2 61080 500 538 00
21 3 61080 039 071 00
21 4 61080 500 545 00
21 5 61080 500 029 00
21 6 61080 030 632 01
21 7 61080 400 356 00
21 8 61080 400 278 00
21 9 61080 006 350 00
21 10 61080 500 255 00
21 11 61080 032 059 01
21 12 61080 005 630 01
21 13 5330-01-070-6701 61080 400 342 00
21 14 5330-01-079-9960 61080 501 540 00
22 1 61080 030 648 01
22 2 61080 030 045 01
22 3 61080 007 420 00
22 4 61080 031 700 01
22 5 61080 500 100 00
22 6 61080 030 066 02
22 7 61080 032 066 00
22 8 61080 500 477 00
22 9 61080 500 362 00
22 10 61080 500 111 00
22 11 61080 003 612 02

I-16



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

22 12 61080 031 950 00
22 13 61080 500 518 00
22 14 61080 030 609 01
23 1 6680-01-264-6338 61080 003 088 02
23 2 5330-01-265-1927 61080 400 220 00
23 3 5305-01-264-6250 61080 030 690 04 P1
23 4 5330-01-070-7136 61080 501 538 00
23 5 5306-01-074-6815 61080 500 292 00
23 6 5310-01-080-4999 61080 500 029 00
23 7 5307-01-070-2148 61080 032 077 01
23 8 5307-01-070-6470 61080 032 076 00
23 9 61080 003 624 00
23 10 5330-01-100-0638 61080 400 228 00
23 11 61080 500 246 00
23 12 61080 032 058 00
23 13 61080 500 229 00
23 14 61080 031 049 01
23 15 5330-01-246-7353 61080 400 217 00
23 16 61080 030 604 03
23 17 61080 400 397 01
23 18 61080 500 621 00
23 19 61080 031 693 00
23 20 5365-01-264-6251 61080 031 691 03 W1
23 21 5330-01-265-1756 61080 500 015 00 W7
23 22 61080 400 025 00
23 23 61080 036 396 00
23 24 61080 500 504 00
23 25 61080 032 062 00
23 26 61080 032 056 02
23 27 5330-01-069-9314 61080 400 238 00
23 28 61080 009 128 00
23 29 5307-01-071-1327 61080 500 373 00
24 1 5305-00-821-3869 96906 MS90728-65
24 2 5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
24 3 96906 MS63040-7
24 4 79403 13200E8819
24 5 05748 72027SA
24 6 05748 72026SA
24 7 05748 77831SA
24 8 5340-00-331-4774 96906 MS122083
25 1 5210-01-265-1802 61080 603 114 00
25 2 5120-01-265-1966 61080 603 823 00
25 3 5120-01-265-1971 61080 618 306 00
25 4 5120-01-265-1803 61080 604 581 00
25 5 5210-01-265-1804 61080 604 628 00
25 6 61080 612 087 00
25 7 5120-01-265-1918 61080 668 335 00
25 8 5120-01-265-1805 61080 612 090 00
25 9 5120-01-102-1670 61080 612 091 00
25 10 5120-01-265-1806 61080 612 095 00
25 11 5120-01-265-1807 61080 612 099 00

I-17



TM5-4320-304-24P SECTION IV
TM-08922A-24P/2

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FSCM PART NUMBER

25 12 4940-01-266-0711 61080 612 103 00
25 13 4940-01-266-0712 61080 612 104 00
25 14 5110-01-265-1934 61080 612 107 00
25 15 5110-01-265-1808 61080 612 752 00
25 16 5120-01-265-2015 61080 614 957 00
25 17 5120-01-265-1967 61080 618 168 00
25 18 5120-01-265-1809 61080 618 305 00
25 19 5120-01-265-1810 61080 666 067 00
25 20 5120-01-265-1811 61080 666 068 00
25 21 5120-01-265-1812 61080 666 069 00
25 22 5120-01-265-1813 61080 666 074 00
25 23 5120-01-265-1814 61080 666 075 00
25 24 5120-01-265-1968 61080 666 324 00
25 25 5120-01-265-1969 61080 666 327 01
25 26 5120-01-265-1815 61080 666 346 00
25 27 5120-01-265-1816 61080 666 418 00
25 28 5120-01-265-1817 61080 666 425 00
25 29 5120-01-265-1818 61080 668 383 00
25 30 5120-01-265-1819 61080 669 347 00
25 31 5120-01-265-1820 61080 670 323 00

I-18



T M  5 - 4 3 2 0 - 3 0 4 - 2 4 P

T M - 0 8 9 2 2 A - 2 4 P / 2

B y  O r d e r  o f  t h e  S e c r e t a r i e s  o f  t h e  A r m y  a n d  N a v y  ( i n c l u d i n g  t h e  M a r i n e  C o r p s ) .

C A R L  E .  V U O N O
General, United States Army

Official:
C h i e f  o f  S t a t e s

R . L .  D I L W O R T H
Brigadier General, United States Army

The Adjutant General

J .  J .  W E N T
Lieutenant General, USMC
Deputy Chief of Staff for Installations and Logistics

D I S T R I B U T I O N :

T o  b e  d i s t r i b u t e d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  D A  F o r m  1 2 - 2 5 A ,  U n i t ,  D i r e c t  S u p p o r t  a n d

G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  r e q u i r e m e n t s  f o r  P u m p  U n i t ,  C e n t r i f u g a l  ( A 5 2 1 0 9 H ) .
























	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SECTIONS
	SECTION I
	SECTION II
	SECTION III
	SECTION IV

	PARAS
	PARA 4
	PARA 5

	GROUPS
	GROUP 00
	GROUP 01
	GROUP 02
	GROUP 03
	GROUP 04
	GROUP 05
	GROUP 06
	GROUP 07
	GROUP 08
	GROUP 09
	GROUP 10
	GROUP 11
	GROUP 12

	FIGURES

	FIGURE 1
	FIGURE 2
	FIGURE 3
	FIGURE 4
	FIGURE 5
	FIGURE 6
	FIGURE 7
	FIGURE 8
	FIGURE 9
	FIGURE 10
	FIGURE 11
	FIGURE 12
	FIGURE 13
	FIGURE 14
	FIGURE 15
	FIGURE 16
	FIGURE 17
	FIGURE 18
	FIGURE 19
	FIGURE 20
	FIGURE 21
	FIGURE 22
	FIGURE 23
	FIGURE 24
	FIGURE 25

	PAGES

	PAGE 1
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 5-1
	PAGE 6-1
	PAGE 7-1
	PAGE 8-1
	PAGE 9-1
	PAGE 10-1
	PAGE 11-1
	PAGE 12-1
	PAGE 13-1
	PAGE 14-1
	PAGE 15-1
	PAGE 16-1
	PAGE 17-1
	PAGE 18-1
	PAGE 19-1
	PAGE 20-1
	PAGE 21-1
	PAGE 22-1
	PAGE 23-1
	PAGE 24-1
	PAGE 25-1
	PAGE BULK-1


